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4 22.02.20O5 Present : The Honbie hr. K.V. Prahla 
dan, Mnber (h). 

Heard Mr. U.K. Nair learned 

Dated 	

counsel for the appi cant and also 

Mr. G. Rahul, learned dounsel for the 

respondents. 

1 	DY. Reg1St T The app1iCatOfl Is adrtit.ted 

:

afl for the records. Issue notice 

t o the respondents. 

List on 4.3.2005 for orders. 

Interim prayer shall be conside- 

red on the next date. 
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0.A No.45/2005 
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4.3.2005 	Present: Honsbl e  Justice Shi G. 	-. 
Sivarajan, Vice-Chairman 

Hn'ble Shri K.V. Pahladh, 
Administrative Member.' 

Heard Mr U.K 	Nair, learned 

counsel for the applicant and Mr G. 

Rahul, learfled counsel for the 

repondents. Learned counsel for the 

respondents submits that the transfer 

• was made in public interest and that 

even the ppo.intment order provides 

for transfer : of the applfcant to 

different: place under the ICAR. 

Learned counsel for the respondents 

also submit.s that he has got.il the 

relevant files. Léa•ned counsel for 

the applicant then .ubmits. that the Itransfer is made malLie. He further 
'submits tht the Hon'b .1e.:High Court 

• 	i:riding that there is 	prima fade 
ase /  granted stay, and the applicant 

continued 	in 	the 	same 	post 

	

J.' 	notwithstanding the relieve 	order 
(11 	 dated 5.1.2005. The learned counsel 

	

bo* 	 * 	
for the applicant submits that the 

• Writ Petition wa& withdrawn on the 9)1 	
ground that the applicant has not • - 	

.. approached 	is Tr.ibunal at the first 

instance. Taking itó account of the 
fy 	 . 	circumstaces of thecasewe re of, , 

	

V eDA 	AA 	 • 	 •• 	 . 

the view that the respondents mst be 

	

• 	directed to file a 
74 written staement 

• 	.. 	in the matter. We acordingly adjourn 
• 	• 	. 	• 	. •• 	the case to 15.3.05. In the mentime 

the applicant will be allowed td.hold 

the post 	of 	Farm,i,. Manager 	(T-6), 

	

• 	
• 	Poultry Division. 

The written statemen€ should be 

	

. 	
• fiLed on or before 14.3.2005. 	-- 

ember 	• • 	Vjce-Chajran 
• 	• 	• 	. • 	nkm  

- 	 , 

I. - 	.. 	
.• 	A 	.. 
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15.03.2005 	
sent : The Hon'ble Mr. Justice G,Sir jar 

vicChai 
- 	 The Hofl'b].e Mr. K.V. prabladan, 

Adrninistrative Mnber. 

	

• 	Ur. G. Rahul, lerned counsel for the a  

TeSpOfllTt SubmitS that some more time is 

required for filing QX written statfleflt. 

l According 'JL
Y.-post the matter on 31.03.2005 . 

4 Q._ a/.Le2 	
Interim order dated .4,3,2005 shall 

continue, 71 

I 
. 	 . 

(A) 

mb 

- 	

31.3.2005 	Mt. 3. Sarma. jearned .o.unsel. f.r the 

I 

	

	appliCant and Mr • 0 • Rahul. learned •QUflS 

for the respondents: were present. 
$ 	 pst on 27 .4.2005 • Written statement 

it any* in the mean time •  we 

yjceChairmafl 

I Mr. G. Rajul, learned counsel f 
27.04.2005 

 

the respondents is present. Ms. L Devi. 

z---c-c 

 
~. iearned counsel appearing on behalf of 
Mr. UK Nair, learned counsel for the 

LI) 	
applicant submits that two weeks time is 
req.iired for filing x rejoixer. Post on 

13.5.2005. Interim ordçr dated 4.3 9 2005 

~ shall continue. -- 

- 	 VjceChairEflafl 

Imb 
• 	written 

	

13 .5.2005 	At thereq'1eSt of Mr • $ • Sarma. 

S 

 
leirned counsel - for the applicant the 

L 	- 

vice-Chairman 

mb 
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- 	r 16.5.2005 	Learre counsel for the parties 

	

- 	 f are present. Adjourned to 2.6.2005 for 
hearing. Respondents' :il1 make availabL. 
the relevant records on that clay. 

0 	 • 	1 	... 	.., 	I 
I 

i 	 V.Mer 	. 	 céhaman Vi 

	

' 	 bb 

26.05 	1 	On-the request 	O.Rahu1 
learned counsel for the respondents 
the case isadjourned to 14 • 6 • 05. 

	

" '..• •.'. 
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*mber 	 Vice.Ch.j.rman 
pg 

- 	 L 	 14,06.2005 	Mr0 8.*arma, learned courLsel for 
the applicant seeks for a shor adjour. t  
nment. Learned coune1 for the respon 
dents has no objection. Post on 

	

'V 	

21.6 • 2005 for hea rings 
V 	

V• 	

:-• .1 . V • 	. 	bet 	 ViCe- Cha irntan 

	

V 	

•, 	
b 	 H 

30.692005 	1 	post before ,t1e Single Bench on 
/ 	1.7.2005. 

V .. 	 V 	. 	 . - 	
•V• 	V 	-ViceChaian • 	. 	V 	 . 	. 	- 	: 	 V 

ri1in:- 	 V  
V 	 V 	 V 

V V 	
V V 	 V 	• 	1.7.2005 :• 	eaW)MrU4*.NaVjt, lernedcouse 

V 	
VV 	

V 

. Lot the applicant a 
arned Counsel appearing Øfor the ICAR 

The transfer drder at=Zge8 
shows that the aplicant,  

4(Puit)-f Triura Centre is trans 
f erred to Manipur lCentre *th 
Immediate effect. It is not clear 

-H--. 	
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V 

COfltd, 



CA 

£: 7 1  

frJ 

0.A.45/2005 	V  

77 

Contd, 

1.7.2005 either from the transfer o±der or from 
the written statnènt filed by the 

• 	respondents as to whether there is apt, 
existing post of. Farm Manager (u1try 
at- Manipur Centre or a., post of Farm 
Manager has been cregated to accommo-
date the applicant prior to the trans-
fer. Since there is no answer to this 
either in the transfer order or in the 
written statnent, I am ,  of the -view 
that the respondents must be directed 
to. file an additional affidavit expla-. 
ining the said position, iccordingly, 
there will be a dizection to the res-
pondents to file an additional affida-
vit explaining the same. 

Post on 3.8.2005. 	
, 	 9 

Vice-Chairman 

bb 
V 	

, 	 I  

	

3.8.2005 	Heard Mr.U.K.Nair, learned coun- 
sel for theapplicant andMrs.R,S.Chou-
dhury, learned counsel assisted by Mr 
G. Rahul, learned counsel for the res-
pondents. 

Hearing coyfncluded. Judgment 
reserved. 	 V 

Uber 	 Vice-Chairman 
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'? 

/ / 

Judgment delivered in open Court, 

kept in separate sheets. The applicatio 

is allowed in terms of the order passed 

in separate sheets. No order as to 

Costs. 	 V  • 

7). 

Vic e-Chai. rman Men er 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRI8UNALGUWABATI BENCH. 

O.A. No.45 of 2005. 

DATE OF DECISION: 18-08-2005. 

Dr. Asit Chakrabarty 	 APPLICANT(S) 

Shri S.Sarrna & U.K.Nair 	 ADVOCATE FORTHE 
APPLICANT(S) 

- VERSUS- 

I.C.A.R.. & Others 	 RESPONDENT(S) 

Shri K.N.Choudhury, Mrs R.S.Choudhury & 
	ADVOCATE FOR THE 

G. Rahul 
	

RESPONDENT(S) 

THE HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE G. SIVARAJAN, VICE-C}IAIRMAN 

THE HON'BLE MR K.V.PIADAN, ADMINISTRATIVE MEMBER 

Whether Reporters of local papers may be allowed to see the 
judgments? 

To be referred to the Reporter or not? 

• 3. 	Whether their Lordships wish to see the fair copy of the 
judgment? 

4. 	Whether the judgment is to be circulated to the other 
Benches? 

Judgment delivered by Hon'ble Administrative Mehiber 

ly 



CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

Original Application No. 45/2005 

Date of Order This'the 18th day of August 2005. 

The Hon'ble Mr.. Justice G. Siiarajaii, Vice-Chairman. 

The Hon'ble Mr. K.V. Prahiadan, Administrative-Member. 

Dr. Asit Chakrabarty, 
Son of Shri Adhir Chakraborty, 
Resident of Dhaleswãr, Agartala, 
Tripura. 	 ... Applicant 

By Advocate S/Shr± S.Sarma & U.K.Nair 

- Versus - 

1.Indian Council of Agricultural Research, 
Represented by Director General, 
I.C.A.R Complex, 
Pusa Road, New Delhi-12. 

2.The Director, I.C.A.R (R.C) 
For N.E.H. Region, Umroi Road, 
Umiam, Neghalaya-793103. 

3.The Joint Director, I.C.A.R. (R.C) 
For N.E.H.Region, 	. 	. 
Tripura Centre, P.O. Lembucherra-799210. 
P.S. Sidhai, Dist. West Tripura 	... Respondents 

By Senior Advocate Mr K.N.Choudhury and Mrs 
R.S.Choudhury & G.Rahul. 

S.. 	ORDE.a 

K. V. PRARLADAB, %WMRER (A) 

The applicant was appointed as Farm. Manager 

(T-6) Poultry at Lenibucherra,. Tripura under the Indian 

MOP Council bf Agricultural Research (ICAR), NEH RegIon, 

Bárapani, Meghalaya vide order dated 18.4.95 (Annäxure-

D). The .: applicant completed his Ph.D in 1999. The 



2. 

applicant. claims that under the Government of India 

Project, "All India Coordinated Research Project on 

Poultry" (AICRP), Lembucherra, Tripura was set up as 

the Centre for North Eastern States. Therefore the post 

of Poultry Manager .(T-6) Was specificallycreated for 

the Lenthucherra Centre. The applicant was appointed 

under the AICRP Poultry:Scheme. The applicant states 

that he has undergone advanced training course in. 

Poultry. Production and Management. He also claims that 

the Centre at Lembucherra is the only Centre. for 

poultry. Reearch and Management in NOrth 'East. He 

states that he:is the onlyperson equipped tomanage 

the post of Farm Manager, Poultry. The applicant has 

pointed out many acts of omission and commission on.Lhe 

part of Respondents, like denying him use of staff car 

to attend . a farrnersmeet, not permitting him to attend 

a.. workshop on "Transfer of Technology in Dairying" as 

well as threatening him with dire consequences. 

2. 	The applicant says he was shoked to receive 

his reli'eving order dated 5.1.2005 at 4 P.M.bn the same 

date of issue .(Annexure-6) - The transfer order dated 

3.1.05(Annexure-8) was servd upon hirn on 12.1.05 only 

He approached the Gauhati Hih Court (Agartala Bench) 

in W.P. (C) No.,13 of 2005.. 	He also filed a Misc. 

Application, being C.M..Application No.11 of 2005 in the 

said Writ Petition The Hon'ble High court stayed the 

relieving order of the aplicant dated 5.1.05. The Writ 
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Petition was withdrawn on the ground that the applicant 

had not approadhed this'Tribunal in the first instane. 

3. The applicant claIms that the Respondents want 

to use all the sanctioned . funds as per, his wliims and 

caprices... So he wants the applicant out of the 

Lembucherra Centre. The applicant also has claimed'that 

there is no facility as well as post of Farm Manager 

(T-6) at the Man.ipur Centre of the ICAR. The applicant 

claims' that the transfer order was issued at the 

instance of Respondent No.3. The applicant says that  

the order of 3.1.05 and 5.1.05 are arbitrary, 

malicious, ,viiidictive, whimsical and capricious and 

issued without any application of mind. 

4.1 	The respondents thay that the applicant has 

been appointed as a Farm Manager (T-6) Poultry on a 

temporary basis vide order of'18.4 .93 (Annexure-2) .The 

appointment of the applicant was to ICAR and not to any 

specific Centre. As per clause 4. of the above order the 

applicant's headuarter was to be Tripura for the..tirne 

'being with transfer liability tO' any ICAR organisation 

anywhere •in the • country. The applicant ,had been 

adjusted,against a vacant post under VII plan, and not' ,  

under.  . AICRP in poultry as claimed by him. The 

respondents also claim that the applicant has nothing 

to do. with research activities. The respondents also 

claim that they trained the applicant in 'poultry 

'management with a view to use his expertise in other 

VI  
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.ICAR centers in North East. The respondents 'claim that 

the Director, ICAR is vested with the authority to 

transfer any official under him, in public interest. It 

was in exercise of such powers that the applicant was 

'transferred toManipur in public interest. There is 

also no truth I the claim of the applicant that he'.was 
lo 

served with order of 5.1.05 first and then served order 

•dated 3.1.05. 

5. 	In the additional affidavit filed by the 

respondents with regard to the order of this Tribunal 

dated L7.05 whether a post of Faria Manager existed at 

Nanipur or a' 'post of a Farm Manager had been created 

there. The respondents in reply to the above order of 

this Tribunal 'has st.-ted that the Director, 'ICAR has 

the full power to transfer an employee from one post to 

another as well as decide where, his headquarters shall 

be. As per ICAR order date. 31.3.05 (Annex-ure-lI, to 

additional affidavit)  

"The natter regarding delegation of 
powers . for . redeployment. of posts 
from one Institute td the other 
Institute has been under 
consideration of Council for quite 
some time. It has now been decided 
with the approval of the 'President 
of the Council that D.G.,ICAR will 
be empowered to approve - re-
deployment of a posi from . one 
institute to another Institute with 
the. FA"s concurrence and -within the 
Institute these deáisions will be 

• taken , by the Director of ' the 
Institute." 	' 	. . 

C 



5.  

Thus redeployment from one Ins,titute to another, will be 

under the dontrol of the DG, ICAR. Intra institute 

transfers will be with Director of the Institute. 

.6. 	Heard both the learned counsel for the 

applicant and learned counsel for the. respondents. The 

contention of the applicant basically are three, (1) He 

has been appointed as an expert in Farm Management at 

Tripura, (ii) There are no. post of Farm Manager at 

Naniptir and. (iii) 	his 	transfer is arbitrary, 

vindictive, unfair and done without application of 

mind. The contention of .  the- respondents are also 

basically three. (1) The appointment order of the 

applicant has contained the clause regarding transfer 

to any institute under ICAR anywhere in India, (ii) the 

management of the ICAR is vested with inter institute 

and intra-institute transfers inpublic interest and 

(iii) the services of the applicant is required to run 

the •Manipur Centre. In the face of the coiflicting, 

claims above a close scrutiny of some of the official 

documents enclosed appears necessary. In the transfer 

order dated 3.1.05 the applicant is not only 

transferred, but also stnds relieved with effect from 

5.1.05.. It is difficult to understand the logic of a 

transfer order of 3.1.05 where the officer transferred, 

but not handed over charge, already stands relieved 

with effect from 5.1.05. How can the applicant stand -. 

relieved on 5.1.05 by an order dated 3.1.05. This shows 

I 
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that the respondents were apparently very keen to see 

f the back of the pplicant from Tripura as quickly as 

possible.. In reply to the order of this Tribunal dated 

1.7.05 on whether .a post of Farm Manager existed or 

were to be created at Nanlpur', the Additional Affidavit 

has kept a complete silence. lnstead the respondents 

have exp,.ained at length. the authority of the. ICAR 

'managernenf to transfer any employee to anywhere where 

their organisation exists. One of thel grounds for 

judicial: review of administrative . action is 

"irrationality" (DDA v VEE Electricals Engg.,AIR 2004 

SC 2001) . The transfer order 'olf 3.1.05, on the face of 

it, appears totally irrational. The silence of the 

Respondents on whether a post of Farm Manager, Poultry 

(T-6) exists or is being. created at Manipu.r shows that 

there is no post there and hence the transfer of a 

specialist in Poultry management to a place 'where 

neither any equivalent post exists nor any utilization 

of his expertise possible again points to the 

apparently high."irrationaity" in thedecision making 

process leading to the issu4nce of the transfer order. 

It also appears . to be a misuse of powers by the 

respondents. Learned counsel, for the respondents filed 

an additional Affidavit on 17.8.2005. According to this 

Affidavit, a post of Farm Manager (T-6) in the ICAR, 

Research' 'Complex for NEH Region, Manipur Centre, Imphl 

has already been lying vacant since September, 2002. 

- 	 ' 
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The said vacancy has arisen due to the transfer of one 

Dr. B. K. Sarma who was initially appointed to the post 

of Training Associate T-6 (Agro).. On a .close reading of 

the Additional Affidavit it Is found that the post of 

Farm Manager T-6 (Agro) at the Manipur .Centre looks 

• after the subject of Agronomy. The Shorter Oxford 

English ! Dictionary has defined Agronomy as 'the 

management of land, rural: economy". It is not 

understod how an expert in Poultry management can be 

posted to the post which deals with Agronomy. 

7. 	In view of the above given factor, •the offjce 

order dated 3.1.05 and 5.1.05 therefre, is apparently 

• arbitrary, i\rrational and therefore unsustainable in 

• law andliableto be quashed. Thesame are accordingly 

set aside and quashed. The applicant shall be allowed 

to continue in the post of the Farm Manage.r (T - 6) 

• 	Poultry.át Lembucherra, Tripura. 

The application thus stands allowed. No order 

as to costs. • 

• 	. 	 . 	IAV 
K . V. PRAHLADAN•) 	 ( G. S IVARAJAN 

ADIINISTRATIVE MEMBER • 	. 	 • 	 VICE CHAIRMAN 

pg 

I 	 - 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL7 ) 
GUWAHIATI BENCH 

-. 
 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
Original Application No. 45 of 2005 

Asit Chakravorty. 

• 	 . . .Applicant 

-Vs- 

I. C. A. R. & ors 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

An additional affidavit filed on behalf of the 

Respondents for brining on records the fact 

that the applicant has been transferred 

against a vacant post in the grade of T-6. 

ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT 

I, Dr Dinesh Chandra Saxena, son of Late S. C. Saxena, aged about 	57 

years, presently serving as Senior Scientist (Agronomy), Indian Council of Agricultural 

Research (Regional Centre) for NEH Region, Urniam, Meghalaya, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows 

That I have been duly authorized by the Director of the Indian Council of 

Agricultural Research (Regional Centre) for NEH Region, Umiam, 

Meghalaya, to file this instant affidavit for bringing on records of the present 

case the fact that the applIcant who was transferred to .the Manipur Centre 

from Tripura Centre vide order dated 03.01.2005 was in fact transferred 

/ 	 against an existing vacant post of Farm Manager in the T-6 grade. 

2. 	That a post of Farm Manager T-6 in the ICAR, Research Complex for NEH 

Region, Manipur Centre, Imphal has been ling vacant since September 2002. 

The said vacancy had arisen by virtue of transfer of one Dr. B. K: Sarma who 

was initially appointed to the post of Training Associate T-6 (Agro) in the 

year 1990. The said Dr. B. K. Sarma was later on upgraded to Grade T-7 

under the Career Progression Scheme and as such it may stated herein that the 

- 	 grade of T-7 was personal to him as he was allowed the time scale in terms of 

"1 
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- 

Rule 6.6 and 7.2 of the Technical Service Rules of the ICAR. This implies 

that although Dr. B. K. Sarma's scale of pay was upgraded to 91e of T-7, yet 

he continued to serve in the post of Grade T-6 to which he was originally 

appointed.. 

A copy of the appointment order dated 28.11.1990 

of Dr.B.K.Sharma and his relieving order dated 

07.09.2002 are annexed herewith and marked as 

ANINIEXURE-I & II respectively. 

That the applicant who is now transferred to the Manipur Centre in the T-6 

grade shall be adjusted against the aforesaid post of Farm Manager T-6 which 

has been lying  vacant due to transfer of Dr. B. K. Sarma in the year 2002. It is 

stated that no other incumbent has been appointed against the said vacancy till 

date. It is most respectfully submitted that this Hon'ble Tribunal may be 

pleased to take into account the instant affidavit while adjudicating upon the 

issues involved in O.A. No.45/2005. 

0 

That the stalements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs 1 and 3 ( 

partly)herelnabove are true'to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 2 

and 3(partly) are true to my information derived from records which I believe 

to be true and rest are my humble submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this additional affidavit on this 17 day of August.2005 at Guwahati 

i) W\J' w' L 

Identified by 	 D E P 0 N E N T 
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— ANNXUI 
- 	 Ii1 U1hN LUUt, It. 	0 	rt ifti 	.... t.,I1LI 

aa.ch Cpix 
U:troi 11 :0 edo 136rapeni f, I4oghalcyti 

t40.RC(P)46/81 	 Dated Barepsni, the 20th Nov. 1 9010 

The Djreà.tor,: ICAR  Reaoàrch Coii,le for 	H 
Region, Oorepani is ploaaed to appoint Shri B,  KSermi 
temporarily to the poet of Trg. .Aeeocinie, T-6 (Agron 
in the aóioof 
telue usual alloweñeee an edmiaaible 	 unde,: the 
LLAR Resnarch Complex for tLH  egion, Monipur Cent±2 
with effect f rote: the forenoon of 26.3.9b on the terms 
and cndit.ione contatnod in thie Cosoplak Memo 
No.RC(E)j/09 dted16,3.90. HIS Hqrn. 4U be at 
flonipur Centre, Imphal runtil furthue orders. 

Shri 	":.5exwah till1 draw pay' at the initia. 
atege of Ra.2- p.m. with effect from 26399(f. 

Adiui.titivIP 	ffi&ez 

Copy to '- 

 The Fjn,ncs :8 	Accounts Officer, 	il-AM fteearch 
Complex for NLH Region, 	flmraponl. 

 Zkk 	Shri JJj 	K. 	Sbriah., 	Trg. 	AriocLete. 	1-6 

/ (Aqron.)• 1 •, 	Manipur Cente, 
NLH  Raceeroli Complex for 	Itegicin, 

P.O. 	Bnbupnre, 	Imphel. ManipUr* 

 T.h. 	joint. 	jectoz, 	nLur 	Cur4tru., 	LAR 

fleotiorch• Cómplr'i'c 	for 	tegior,P.O. 	Unbur,or 

Imphol. Manipur. 	with roferenca to hie letter 
N0.ARC(P)1.0/90/5TO dated 6.6.90/9.7.90 	end 

.23.6.90. 	The fixation zf pay will be done 

wi th i 	p8', or t time. 

40 Tho 	Deaiiflg Hand (ftectt.), 	LCAH 	fleeeorch 
Compi±x.fr NLHRegion. 	ieropef'i. 

Cettifed 

ashee 5Ir31J 
APVOC 



ANNtXURE 11 
ICAR 1ESEA.RUilUOMIi.,i.X tUR NEt-I REGION 	 ' ,

1 

MANIPUR CENTRE, LAM I'HELPAT, 
1MPF!AL-795 004 

No. ARC(P)/1 8/90/ 
	

Date.7" Sept.2002, 

OFFICE ORDER 

in compliance with 1CAR,New. Delhi Jetter No. 31 (Sr.Sci.)6/99 Per it dated 20th 
Aug.2002, Dr. B.K.Sharma, 'r-7(Agro.) & Farm Manager i/c, ICAR Research Complex 
for NEH Region, Manipur Centre, Imphal is hereby relieved of his duties at Manipur 
Centre on the afternoofof 7th  Sept.2002 to enable him to. join for duty in the post. of 
Senior Scientist (Agril.Extn) at Zonal Co-ordinating Unit, TOT Project, Zone ill, ICAR 
Research Complex for NEH Region,.Barapani... 

(A. B. Rai) 
Joint Direch' 

Memo No.ARC(P)I8/90/,- 1 	Dt 71hl  Sept 2002 
Copyto:-   •L3 

I Dr B K Sharma,T-7 (Agionomy) and 	Fiiiin Minagcr i/c, ICAR Rcscrch 
Complex for NEH Region ,Manipiir Centre, l:niphai along with No Dues certificate, 
cificate of transfer charge for information  and necessary action. 

/.The Director, ICAi. Research. Complex for 1'JEH Region, Umroi Road, Umiam -. 
73910.3, Meghalaya al6ng with No. Dues Certificate and certificate - of transfer 
charge for information 

3 FAO, ICAR Research Complex for NE!! Region, Uimor Road, Umiani -739103, 
Meghalaya along with No Dues (ettificate And, certificate of transfer charge for 
information 

4 Zonal Co-ordinator, Zonal Co-ordinating Unit, TOT Project, Zone-Ill, ICAR 
Research Complex. for NEll Region, Barapani for information. 

5.KVK i/c ICAR itesuar U 	. pl. .. . 	i . 	. iulI , Manipur Centre, 1mph ii I 

information. 	 . 

6,Shri N.Arunkuimtr Singh ;T-6 (Agril.Extn.) ICAR Manipur Centre, Imphal for 
information and.taking over the charge from Dr 13.K.Sharma ,T-7 (Agro.n.) as per 

ç 	 procedure.  

/ 	7.Bill Section, ICAR Resarch Complex fpr NEH Region , Manipur Centre, 

ImPhal - 

or T/ 

Certified to *Iue Copy 

Rlkhee Sfrauthja Chowdha,, 



Power to sanction annual 
increments (FR 24) 

CL 
Power to allow an 

i 	employee to draw 
increment next above 
the Efficiency Bar (FR 25) 

Power to allow an 
-' 	employee to count extra- 

ordinary leave for 
increments (FR 26) 

Power to grant pre-
mature increment on 
a time scale of pay 
(FR27) 

DELEGATION OP POWERS 

3 
	

4 

Full powers;.provided that 
he is authorised to make 	\ 
appointments to both the 
posts concerned 

Full 

Full powers for all emplbyees 
posted at the Institute unless 
otherwise directed irrespective 
of the fact whether Director is 
empowered to make substantive 
appointment to the post or 
not subject to following GOI/ 
ICAR instructions issued from 
time to time 

Full powers to allow normal 
increments unless there 
is an order to withhold 
the samg for which sanction 
of the competent authority 
is necessary. 

The increment next above 
the EB will also be released 
after the sanction of the 
competent authority 

Full in cases where Director 
is the competent authority to 
sanction extraordinary leave 
(order dt 30.1.87) 

Grant of higher initial pay 
on initial appointment not -. 
exceeding 5 increments in 
the case of direct recruits 
only, provided appointment 
is to the post created under 
own powers 

1 	2 

4. Power to transfer a lien 
(FR 14-B) 

5i'ower to transfer an 
employee from one pot 
to another (FR 15) 

6. Power to fix the pay and 
allowances of a Council's 
servant treated as on 
duty (FR 20) 
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DEL1GA11ON F POWERS 

2 	 3 	 4 

1. Power to reduce the 
pay of an officiating 
employee (FR 35) 

12. Power to sanction the 
undertaking of work for 
which an honorarium is 
offered and the grant or 
acceptance of an hono-
rarium (FR 46(b)) 

Full powers if he is empowered 
to make an officiating appoint. 
ment in the post concerned 

Full power up to a maximum 
of Rs 2,500 in each case. In 
the cTase of recurring honorarium 
this limit applies to the total of 
the recurring payments made 
to an individual in a year 
(order dt 30.1.87) 

Power to appoint a 	 Full powers provided he is 
Council's employee to 	empowered to appoint a 
hold temporarily or to 	Council's servant perma- 
officiate in more than 	nently to each of the posts 
one post and to fix the 	concerned 
pay of subsidiary posts 
and the amounts of compensatory 
allowance to be drawn 

.(FR49) 

Power to retain a 	 Full powers in the case The powers 
Counci'l's employee 	 of employees of non- 	delegated 
other than ministerial 	 Gazetted status 	against items 
servants, in service 	 provided the extensions 14, 15 & 16 
after tile age of 58 years 	are limited to the 	will be cxerci- 

	

/ 	(FR 56(a)) 	 period of one year at a 	sed subject to 
time. This is subject 	observance of 
to orders issued by 	the procedure 

4 	 Ministry of Home 	and restrictions 
ç t" 	 Affairs from time 	contained in Govt. 

A 	 to time 	 of India, Mm. of 
/ 	 Home Affairs 101  

/ 	 O.M.No. 26/11/68- 
o/ / 	 EssI (B) dated 

17.6.69 and such 

	

- 	 - 	 •other restrictions 
-. 	 as are imposed - 	

from time to time 

Power to require a 	 Full, if he is empowered 
medical certificate 	 to grant leave 
of fitness before 
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1 	2 3 

return from leave 
(FR 71) 

Power to sanction Full, including for himself 
casual leave 

Power to sanction Full powers toØant 
Earned Leave 	. leave including special 
(SR 206 & 208) disability leave, excepting 

for himself provided no 

4. 	L officiating arrangements 
are involved in respect 
of posts which the Director 

/ is not competent to fill up. 
(This includes sanctioning 

/ 	. • of study leave and extra 
ordinary leave for pursuing 

The higher studies. 	exercise 
" 	'• ofthispowerwillbeSubject 

to observance of all relevant 
A rules of Goviof India/ 

Ab 
	. Council in this regard) 

(Order dt. 4.2.93) 

Power to extend 
Y 

Full powers, provided the 
leave (FR 73) original leave was sanc- 

tioned by the Director and 
the employee on his return 
will be under his adminis- 
trative control. 

Power to sanction Full powers in the 
transfer to foreign case of employees 

J service in India for who9m Director is 
(FR 110(c)) 	, the appointing authority 

Power to fix pay in 	. Full powers subject to 
foreign service observance of rules and 

orders issued by Ministry 
of Finance/Home Affairs 

Power to sanction 	' 	Up to a maximum of 	Subject to the 

	

the undertaking of 	 Rs 2,500 in each case 	conditions laid down, 

	

work for which a 	 except in their own 	. (SR 11 & 12) 

4 
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2- 	 3 	 4 

	

fee is offered and 	 cases for which Council's 

	

the acceptance of • 	 approval is necessary. 
fce(SRII) 	 lnthccaseofrecurring 

fees, the limit would apply 
to the total amount of 
recurring payment made 
to an individual in a year 

22. Power to decide the 	 Full powers for journeys 

	

shortest of two or 	 within their jurisdiction 
more routes 
(SR 30(b)) 

•23. Power to allow 	 Full powers for journeys TA by longer route 

	

mileage allowance 	 within their jurisdi- 	is not admissible in 

	

to be calculated by 	 ction, provided that 	cases where the 

	

a route other than 	 the selection of such 	journey cannot be 
the shortest or 	 route is in the interest 	performed by the 
cheapest (SR 31) 	 of the Council 	shortest route due to 

non-availability of 
reserved accommo-
dation of the entitled 
class by that routc( 0 

Power to decide in 	 Full 	 / cases of doubt 	 f 	. 

	

Council's employee 	 - 

is entitled (SR 42) 
 

IFF Power to sanction 	 The Directors of JARI,  travel by air 	 IVRI and NDRI and 	 - 

(SR 48(h) (ii)) 	 deemed universities 	- 

will have full power. 
The Director of other 
Institutes will have power 
in respect of tour journeys 

• . 	 on the routes for which 
general permission is 
granted by orders issued 

• 	 by Govt. from time to 
time. This power may be 



.}7(ower to prescribe 
Headquarters of the. 
Cunci1's employees 
(SR 59) 

Power to define the 
limits of Council's 
employees' sph&e of 
duty (SR 60) 

Power to decide 
whcthcr a particular 
absence is absence 
on duty (SR 62) 

Power to restrict the 
frequency and duration 

. 	of jourI'cys (SR 63) 

Power ta grant exemp-
tions from the rule 
limiting a halt on tour 
to 10 days (SR  73) 

PQwcr to allow the 
actual cost of maintain-
ing a camp during a '1 

* / 
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26. Power to sanction 
of refund of cance- 
llation charges on air 
ticket (including 
himscll) 

exercised in respect of 
the officers of the grade 
for whom the general 
permission is given 
Order dt. 4.2.93 
No. 6-2/90 Cdn 
(A&A) 

Full, subject to the 
conditions mentioned 
in Govt. of India/Mm. 
of Finance OM No. 
1902815/76 E IV- (B) 
dt.21.l.77,ICAR 	. 
orderdt. 30.1.87 

/ 	 .. 
Full powers 

41  

• 	

0• 

Full powers 
7 .  £ 

-' 

Fullpowers  
i.. 	•- 

Full powers • 	'- / 

Full to the extent 
and subject to the 
conditions prescribed 
by GovL of lndia/ 
ICAR from time to time 

Full powers 
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Schedule HI 

Powers delegated to the Directors of Research Institutesf Laboratories [vide ICAR 
letter No. F. 11(4)/75.Cdn (A&A) dt. 1.4.1977 (Appendix I)and modified vide Order No. 

6-2190-Cdn (A&A), dt. 4.2.1993, 28.5.1993 and 29.3.1994, 00 No. 6.3/92-Cdn (A&A) 
dl. 28.7.19921 

S. 	Nature of power 	 Extent of power 	 Remarks 
No.  

2 	
0 	

4 

Powers under Fundamental Rules and Supplementary Rules: 
Grant of special pay to 	 Full powers including 
LDC/UDC/Astt..appointed 	allowing special pay for 

' to perform the duties of Cashier 	a period of 30 days and 	\, 
above subject to the • 
provisions in FR & SR 	' 
and other conditions 
laid down by the Govt. of 
India, Ministry of Finance, 	-\ .. 
and rates prescribed 	 J \ for the purpose from 
time totime 	 ..- 

106 
I 

Power to dispense with 	 Full powers in the case 
medicálcertificateof 	 of employees for whom  
litness before appoiptment 	Director is the appointing " 
to Council's Service in 	 authority 
individual cases (FR 10)  

Power to suspend a lien 	 Full powers, provided the 	I- 
(FR 14) 	 Director is authorised to 	V. -. - 

make appointment to the 
post on which the lien 
is held 

* The powers will also be exercised by the following:- 
Project Director, ICAR Rcseach Complex for NEFI Region, Shi:ong. 
Project Director for All-India Co-ordinated Research Project for Dryaland Agriculture, Amberpet 
Hyderabed. 
Project Director for All-India Co-ordinatcd Rice Improvement Project, Hyderabad. 
OSD, Central Staff College for Agriculture%  Hyderabad. 
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1. 

BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMINISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 
GUWAHATI BENCH 

r 	C 

IN THE MATTER OF: 
Original Application No.45 of 2005 

Asit Chakravorty 

-Vs- 

I. C. A. R. & ors 

-AND- 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

• . .Applicant 

An additional affidavit I written statement 

filed on behalf of the Respondents pursuant 

to the direction of this Hon'ble Tribunal 

vide order dated 01.07.2005. 

ADDITIONAL AFFIDAVIT / WRITTEN STATEMENT 

I, Dr Kamal Malla Bujarbaruah, son of Late Annada Malla Bujarbaruah. aged 

about 54 years, presently serving as the Director, Indian Council of Agricultural 

Research (Regional Centre) for NEH Region, Umiam, Meghalaya, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and state as follows: 

1. 	That the aforesaid Original Applicant came up for hearing on 01.07.2005. 

During the course of arguments, it transpired that the applicant had been 

transferred to the post of Farm Manager (Poultry) at Manipur Centre. 

However, it was not evident as to whether there was an existing post or a post 

of Farm Manager had been created to accommodate the applicant prior to 

transfer. This Hon'ble Tribunal directed the Respondents to file an additional 

affidavit to explain the said position vide order dated 01.07.2005. Hence this 

additional affidavit / written statement is being filed to place on record the 

information so desired by this Hon'ble Tribunal. 
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That the respondents state that as has been stated in the written arguments 

submitted earlier by the Respondents, transfer orders of all incumbents 

serving in ICAR are inter-institutional and not inter-post. It is further stated 

that the ICAR follows an Annual Direct Recruitment Plan whereby posts in 

various Cadres / Grades are sanctioned to the 'Institute' concerned. In the 

present case the 'Institute' at Borapani being the Head Quarters for all the 7 

States, the sanctioned posts are granted to the Regional Centre / Institute of 

Borapani. 

A copy of the ARDP Scheme for 2002-2003 for the 

T-6 Grade is annexed herewith and marked as 

ANNEXURIE-I 

That thereafter, such sanctioned posts are placed. at the disposal of the 

Directors of the Institutes. As per the Powers delegated to the Directors of 

Research Institute vide ICAR letter No. F. 11 (4)175-Cadre (A&A) dated 

01.04.1977 and the modifications so issued thereafter, the Director of an 

Institute has been granted the full power to transfer an employee from one 

post to another as per Powers granted under Fundamental Rules and 

Supplementary Rules in Schedule III of the said Notification. It is further 

pertinent to note that the Director has also been fully empowered as per clause 

27 of the said delegated powers, to prescribe the headquarters of the Councils 

employees. It is therefore evident that once the posts are sanctioned for the 

Institute, it is the prerogative, of the Director of the Institute to place any 

incumbent / employee at any of the Regional Centres. As such, although the 

applicant was initially appointed against th&post Farm'Manager (T-6) Poultry 

for the Tripura Centre, his services now being required at the Manipur Centre 

for continuation of the Jayvigyan Programme, he has been transferred and 

posted at Manipur. Infact, the advertisement so issued by the Director was in 

itself very specific about the number and place of posting being subject to 

change. As such, the applicant having accepted the terms and conditions of the 

advertisement as well as the appointment order is therefore estopped from 

challenging the same only because the said transfer is not to his convenience. 

4.. 	That the deponent I answering respondent further states that subsequent to the 

	

• 	filling of the present Original Application the 1CAR vide Office Order under 

	

• 	F-No.6-1/2004-CDNCA&A) dated 3 1.03.2005 has further clarified the matter 

relating to the delegation of powers for redeployment of posts from one 

Institute to other Institute. The said notification categorically states that "It has 

now been decided with the approval of the President of the Council that 

Director General, ICAR will be empowered to approve re-deployment of a 

post from one Institute to another Institute with the Financial Adviser's 



concurrence and within the Institute these decisions will be taken by the 

Director of the Institute." 

As such no ambiguity remains regarding the powers of the Director to transfer 

/post / deploy an employee at any of the centres or to place the post at the 

disposal of whichever Centres of the Institute. 

A copy of the said office order dated 31.03.2005 is annexed 

herewith and marked as ANNEXURE-il 

5. 	That the statements made in this paragraph and in paragraphs 

.... 	.3............ hereinabove are true to my knowledge and those made 

in paragraphs ...2 	. are true to my information 

derived from records which I believe to be true and rest are my humble 

submissions before this Hon'ble Tribunal. 

And I sign this additional affidavit on this 29 .. day of .....2005 at 

Guwahati 

Identified by 

22 

S 

I 	 - 
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S 	 kNNEXURE 

• 	 INPIAN 
jJSUlBh1AWN : NEW 1llL111 

E,No. 64I20O4CDN(A&A) 	 Dated: 3l32OO5 

ocEQI1D 

The matter regarding delegation of powers for redeploYment of posts 

• 	from one Institute to the other Institute has been under consideration of the Council 

• 	for quite some time. it has nOW been decided with the approval of the President of 

the Council that D.O., ICAR will be empowered to approve redepiOymeflt of a post 

from one Institute to another institute with the FA's concurrence and within the 
Institute these decisions will be taken by the Director of the Institute. 

1)lflECT0I (HNANCE) 

rBW1QN 
All Directors of ICAR Research J9titUtCs1NJcs/15f1ehhIx. 
All Fnnz1ce and Accounts Oces of ICAB RecfltCl1 nstitut& 

AU O1f1cersfSCctt0 Lu ICAB 	kl jhavau including KAJI4&XL. 

N.D., NATP. 
. 	F.P.S. to Cbalrfliafl, ASBJJ. 

• 	 6. 	P.S. to A.S. & KA., 1CAR3' 
7. 	SecretarY(Staf'), CJSC/" 	dtle), uSC, XCAR 

B . 	Guard tile. 
9. • Spare copies (25). 	

1 

Li 

7 	 II 

i 	q 

NO 

C .  

CertifleV,' ,,be Copy 

wdhur 
ADVQCAT4 



NOTICE 

From: 	Mrs. R. S. Chowdhury, 
Advocate 

To, Mr.U. K. Nair, 
Advocate 

 

 

Sub: 	O.A. No.45/2005 

Sri Asit Chakraborty 

-VERSUS-

I.C.A.R. and ors. 

Applicant 

Respondents 

Sir, 

Please find herewith a copy of additional affidavit filed by the respondents. 

Kindly acknowledge receipt of the same. 

Thanking you, 

Yoully, 

(Mrs. R. S. Chowdhury). 

7vedg  opy 	 Advocate 

,0 
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BEFORE THE CENTRAL ADMiNISTRATIVE TRIBUNAL 

GUWAHATI BENCH 

O.A. No. 45/2005 

Shri Asit Chakraborty 

I.C.A.R. and ors 

WRITTEN SUBMISSION ON BEBALF OF THE RESPONDENTS 

I. 	FACTS: 	 . 

The Indian council of Agricultural Research, hereinafter referred to as 
ICAR in short, issued an advertisement inviting application for two posts• 

of Farm Manager in the grade of T. - 6. Although, in the advertisement it 

was mentioned that the original places of posting would be Lembucherra 

in Tripura and Basar in Arunachal Pradesh, it was specifically mentioned 

in the said advertisement itself under the heading "General Information" at 

Clause 13 that "The number of posts and places of posting are subject to 
change". 

(Annexure 1, page 19 of O.A.) 

The applicant applied pursuant to the aforesaid advertisement and on 

being selected, the ICAR issued an offer of appointment vide 

Memorandum No. RC(R) 14/94 dated 18.04.95 inter alia laying down the 

terms and conditions. At clause 4 of the said terms and conditions it was 
specifically laid down as under: 

His/Her headquarters will be at Tripura Centre for the present, 
but he/she will be liable to serve in any Institute and/or Office of 

the Indian Council of Agricultural Research, located any where in 
India". 

It is pertinent to state at this stage that the applicant was given the said 

offer of appointment by adjusting him against the vacant post of Farm 

Manager (T-6) Poultry under KVK Vllth Plan. It was further mentioned in 

the said offer of appointment that if the said offer is acceptable as per the 

terms and conditions laid out he should intimate his acceptance to the 

Director immediately and report for duty before the Joint Director, ICAR 
Tripura Centre. 

(Annexure-2, Page 20 of O.A.) 
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• 3. In the meantime, in the Manipur Centre, "NATP Project on Jay Vigyan 

for household food and nutritional security under MM-UT (Poultry)" was 

initiated and the same achieved sufficiently good results. However, the 

Project was scheduled to expire on 31.12.2004. Considering the results 

achieved under the said Project and the impact that was created, a proposal 

was mooted for continuance of the said Project. It was also considered 

expedient to support the said Project from the Institution side. Under this 

circumstances deliberations and discussions took place and considering 

the administrative exigencies and public,interest involved, it was decided 

to transfer the applicant from Lembucherra, Tripura to Manipur. 

Consequently the Director, who is the competent authority, in public 

interest, issued the Order No. RC(P) 8/95 dated 03.01.2005 transferring 

the applicant to the Manipur Centre w.e.f. 05.01.2005. (Annexure-8 page 
29 of O.A.). 

Pursuant thereto the Joint Director, ICAR, Tripura Centre issued the order 

dated 05.01.2005 relieving the applicant from ICAR, Tripura Centre to 

enable him to join at ICAR, Manipur Centre (Annexure-6, page 26 of 

O.A.) 

H. CONTENTIONS OF THE APPLICANT WITH SUBMISSIONS OF - 	 THE RESPONDENTS IN REPLY THERETO. 

1. The primary contention of the applicant is that he was appointed as Farm 

Manager (T-6), Poultry at Lembucherra, Tripura and therefore he cannot 

be transferred out of the Tripura Centre. 

Reply: 

(a) The offer of • appointment itself; particularly the terms and 

conditions laid down therein makes it clear that the applicant is 

liable to be transferred to any Institute of 1CAR located 

anywhere in India. The applicant has willingly and being fully 

aware and conscious accepted the said offer of appointment. 

Hence, the application itself is hit by the doctrines of waiver, 

estopped and approbation and reprobation. 

(i) Waiver: 

Having been fully aware that his appointment carries 

with it the liability of being transferred to any Institute in India and 

having willingly accepted the same the applicant has waived his 
right to question the validity of the transfer Order dated 03.01.2005 
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on the ground as indicated above. The application of this doctrine 

has been crystallized and categorically laid down in a catena of 

Judgement by the Apex Court including the once given below: 

AIR 1957 SC 425 pr. 8 and 9 

AIR 1976 SC 2428 pr. 11, 14 and 15 

AIR 1986 SC 1043 pr. 23 

(.1995) 3 scc 486 pr. 9, 10 and 17 

A1R1978SC28 

Estoppel: 

The applicant having accepted the offer of 

appointment with the terms and conditions laid down therein have 

intentionally caused the ICAR to act upon such acceptance. As such, 

the applicant cannot be allowed to question the liability of transfer to 

any other Institute in India. In other words the applicant is estopped 

from questioning the order of transfer dated 03.01.2005. For better 

appreciation of this submission of the Respondents, reference may 

be made to Section 115 of the Indian Evidence Act, 1872. 

Approbation-Reprobation: 

The applicant having accepted all the other terms and 

conditions of the offer of appointment he cannot be allowed to 

question his liability to be transferred. As per the terms and 

conditions laid down in clause 4 of the offer of appointment dated 

18.04.95. 

2. The Second contention of the applicant is that the Order of transfer dated 

03.01.2005 is vitiated by malafides. 	- 

Reply: 

The applicant has miserably failed to substantiate, let alone established as 
to how the transfer order dated 03.01.2005 is vitiated by malafides. The 

applicant has made mere vague allegations and insinuations:  The Hon'ble 

• . Supreme Court in the case of Rajendra Roy —vs- Union of India and 

another reported in (1993) 1 SCC 148 has categorically held at even to 

draw an inference of malafides/malice there must be a firm foundation of 

facts pleaded and established. Such inference cannot be drawn on the basis 

of insinuations and vague allegations. As such, the said contention of the 



4 

applicant as indicated above has no legs to stand on and the same is liable 

to be rejected outright.. 

3. The third contention of the applicant is that order of transfer dated 

03.01.2005 is a cryptic one and it does not disclose to which post the 

applicant has been transferred to in the Manipur Centre. 

Reply: 

Firstly be it submitted that transfer orders of all incumbents serving in 

ICAR are inter Institutional and not inter .  post. This aspect of the matter 

will be clear from another Order passed in respect of another employee of 

ICAR annexed to the Written Statement as Annexure-A at page 8 therein. 

Moreover, as has been indicated herein above, the applicant has been 

transferred to Manipur. .Centre in order to facilitate a Poultry Project 

uhdertaken by the Manipur Centre. The transfer order has apparently been 

issued keeping in mind the administrative exigencies and public interest. 

The answering respondents at the stage humbly beg to rely on the settled 

pOsitioti of law that has been further reiterated and crystallized in the case 

of Union of India and ors —Vs- S.L Abba's reported in (1993) 4SCC 357 

wherein the Apex Court held that "Who should be transferred where, is a 

matter for the appropriate authority to decide". In the instant case the 

Director, KAR NEH Region is apparently the appointing authority. In 

terms of the Handbook of Technical Services, ICAR and the Director has 

been vested with full powes to transfer an employee. As such, the 

answering respondents humbly submit that the 'applicant has failed to 

make out any case necessitating interference with the transfer order dated 

03.01 .2005. Hence the Original Application is liable,to be dismissed by 

vacating the interim order passed in favour of the applicant. 

, 
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The applicant 	y has b way of this application 

assailed the arbitrary and illegal action or the part 

of the Respondent authorities in proceeding to issue an 

order of transfer dated 312 5 by which he is being 

sought to be trartef erred to the ICAR, Research Centre 

for the NEH Req ion, Nan ipur Centre inphal 

The applicant who as specifically selected 

and ppointed. as Farm Manager (T-6) Poultry against a 

post available and created for the purpose of Poultry 

ManaQewent and Product ion at the ICAR, Research Centre 

for the NE.H Region, Tripura Centre, Leinbucherra 1  in 

being now souqht to be transferred out of the said post 

without any justitication and the s a i d transfer is 

opposed to public interest, :t mey be me-nt ioned here 

that in addition there being no wention of the post to 

which the appi icant has bee-n transferred to in the 

order dated 3125, there is no project for poultry 

management and production in operation at the Mnipur 



Centre and there exits no post of Farm Mana9er(T-6) 

Poultry at the Manipu:r Centre The post of Farr 

llanager(T-6) Poultry exits only at the Tripura Centre 

and the Poultry project as in currently on at the said 

centre is for the whole of the North Eastern Reion 

The applicant had earlier approached the 

I-K- ib:Le Gauhati High Court (Aqartala bench) by way of a 

Writ Application and the said Hon'hle Court was 

pleased to stay the effect and operation of the order 

by whIch the applicant was sought to be releived fron 

the post currently beinq held by him. The applicant 

however withdrew the said writ application with liberty 

to approach this Honble Court and as such this 

Original Application.  
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DEIA115 VE IRE, L1cI1 

1• 	IiB !1E ThJE 	 MI ME12,54 IBE  

LIIi .1 	- 

The pret applicat i on, is preferred agast the 

arta'y and .  illegal action on the part of the 

authorfties ir £ufg ctders dated 3.1I.5 C r eceied by 

the appUcant on 12.15 and 5.15 transferring an 

pstfrtg the appPicant to 1!CR Reearch Ce' - tre' for NE 

ianipur Ceratre 	ph•a., withwit any justification an 

in a cast arbitrary, iaicioua 	tfair and vindict i ve 

ianner .  - 

iiiciit 9E Z 

The App ii icant de'c1aIreE that the s.±ject matteT of 

the apUcation is within the jrisiction of this 

onbe TribtEna. 

1iThi1 

The 	App'icant 	further 	de'care's 	that 	the 

appiicaUon is fiIed 	ithin the Iiitation period 

prsrthed under Se'cton 21. of the Adintratve' 

Tribunals Act s  19B5 .  

EAGIa UE IF  

That the App!icairit is a citizen of india and a 

pereanent resident in the State of Tripura and as such 

he is entitPed to aU the rights protections and 

priviees guaranteed unr the Constitution of india 

and the taws fraiaed thereunder .  

1~ 

kO 



42 	That the app'icant is presentuly working as 

Farm taEage 	Pouty T-6, tCAR Research Complex for 

orth Eastera Region, Tripua Centre s  Lebuchera and he 

was specifically seected and aporited against the 

post currentIy beiag head by him.  

4 	That your ap licant states that he is a. iaste'r 

egree holder in YetyScience ad whi!le pursñng his 

Phff Course' the appUcant case across., an advertisement 

issued by the Respondent No. 2, inwiting applications 

for the posts of Farm Kana.gerl- T-6 4,PoultryfAgronosrny).  

The advertiseat was issued specificaftly for the post 

of 	Farm 	Manager( 7-6 Y 	Puttry 	 at 
	L 

LehucheaTripura). The applicant accordingly applied 

for the post of Fars Manager 	Poultry and appeared 

in the selection conducted for the saie 

A copy of the said adwertisement is atee'd as 

= 

44 	That your applicant states that on being 

seiected the applicant was vide' Nemarandum dated 

1493 of ferred appointsient as Farm ianager 7-6l 

Poultry. The applicant accepted the of fer of 

appointnent and joined his services as Farn anagerT- 

-Poultry at the iCAR Resea.ruh Ccpiex Tripura 

Centre, Lebucherra. 

A copy of the said 'teorandu dated I843 is 

annexed as 

'J o  
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•4.5 	That 	your app 	t states 	that. the 

Government ef !rtdia had ith the view to ee'Icp Layer 

& BTcer Peiilty Birds and the'reby up'ift the RUT a1 

ecaoy, Initiated a Poje'ct tmde'r the riazie & ste 

'Al hdia Co-odiiated eseachra jet or try 

erein after referred to as the prcrjea, for the sake' 

of bre tyUnder the said Projet,, cetres were 

at a iou parts.of the Courtr -  and the certre for the  

orth Eastern Region was set  up at Lernbucherra - 

Trura. The post of Far Iariage'r,  (T-'6 D Pcaitry as 

aertised wide the Arrneure-j advrtjset was 

created specficaUy under the said proje'ct. As such 

the post of Farm Manager ((T-8 PouItry) being 

specifcaE Fy created for the' Triptrra. Centre and the 
- 

	

	
ini,g appoinled on  selec,aon for the said 

post which is under the AJCRP on poultry sche'e', is an 
J 

integraa part of the said poull try projects 

4.6 	That your appUcant states that T  since' the 

date of his joining as Fare anager T- Potry, the 

appi cant has been discharging the duties entrusted to 

hie to the best of his abiliities The Respondents with 

a V'e'W7 to better equip the appFfcant in the Fine' of 

work he was engaged deputed hie froe tie' to tiee t 

undergo Adance'd Training in Pou.try Production & 

fanageeent n this connection eention may he eade of 

the Ad'anced Tra•i n.ing I n P'ou F try Production & 

anageeent underwent by the Applicant at the central 

Poultry Training E n stitute' aanga.iore', I t may be 

mentione'd here that in the entire orth East, there is 



offily one centre eistimg for •Pu1try Research 	& 

1arageert and the appricat is the only perso 

equipped to aage the post of Farri 1aager T-

Poultry created and aaiabe for the certre opened at 

Lesibucherra uuder the said project. 

4 .7 That your appicait státs that due to his 

Joiuimg as Farm 'ianager Pout try in the year 1993, 

he had to abandon his Ph.D Course add way and coud not 

copete the sae at that poirt of t ime As such the 

appUcant on receipt of permission, proceeded in the 

year 1999 to undergo his Phd Course from Assa 

Agrfculture University, and ccepeted the sae  i n  the  

year 2003. n copetjon of his Ph.D course s  the 

appUcant reofned his duties as Farra, Manager T-& 

Pou'try at the Tripura Centre and wide cunictjon 

dated 13.6.3 iitiiated the authorities about the saee 

and prayed for assigning to him proper facilities for 

discharge of his duties. 

A copy of the cc unication dated 13..93 is  

annexed as 	 = 

4.3 	That your applicant states that in the rounth 

of Deceber 282, the respondent no -3 had joined the 

WAR Research Ce'ntre for NEU Region, Tipura Centre 

asits in-charge On rejoining of the applicant after 

copiton. of his Ph. D course,, the respondent no - 

treated the applicant in a S4L_ep_Ro-IJherRy rnanner and 

created hurdes on the path of the applicant preenting 

hum from discharging his duties in the oanneT as 

VV 



required. Is per the dictates of the respondent no -3 

the applicant was continued to be denied even the basic 

minimum service facilities and the repeated requests as 

made by the applicant failed to move the respondent no 

- 3. Although, the applicant was the in-charge of the 

poultry section s  the respondent no -2 all along 

unnecessarily interferred with the functioning of the 

poultry section. 

49 	That your applicant states that the 

vindictive attitude as adopted by the respondent no -3 

was further compounded on 31.12.2004,when the appUcant 

requested him for the Official vehicle to attend a 

farmers meet at his home toin Kamalpar z  the respondent 

No. 3 denied to him access of the vehicle on the ground 

that the applicant refused to invite the respondent No. 

3 as a guest lectures- for the said meet. The respondent 

No. 3 thereafter threatned the applicant With dire 

consequence including transferring him to another 

state Unable to bear the continuous and systeatic 

discrimination and the mental torture being inflicted 

upon him by the respondent No. 3, the applicant vide 

h i s communication dated 31-12-04 bought the 

discriminations being meted out to him to the notice oi 

the respcnderr.t Na. 2. 

( COpy of the communication dated 31-112-04 is 

annexed hereto and marked asflfl,-jjt g 

410 	That your applicant states that 	in 

continuation of the vindictive attitude as adapted 

- 	 .._--- 	-- -- -.- 	-. 	-. -------. -_. 	----- 	__,_ 	- 	 - - - 



aainst him by the respondent No.j, the applicant was 

denied permission to attend a workshop On Transfer of 

Technology in Dairying. On perrnission being sught by 

the applicant for attending the said workshop, the 

respondent No. 3 vide his communication dated 7-2-2005 

denied permission to the applicant to attend the said 

workshop on the ground that the applicant having been 

appointed for lcokinr altar the poultry section, the 

workshop in question would not be he:Lpful to hir as 

well as to the institute The denial of permisiort to 

the applicant to attend a workshop on a subject other 

than poultry would clearly go to show that the 

applicant was specifically selected and appo±rted to 

work on poultry projects and not for any other 

projects. 

A copy of the coemunicatjon dated 7-2-05 is 

annexed hereto and marked as Annaxurg =  

4.11 	That your applIcant states that poised thus 

he was shocked and surprised to receive on 5-1-2005 at 

arnund 4 p.m an office order by which he was stated to 

have been releivad of his duties with icmediate effect 

to enable his to report for thty to the ICfR Reszarch 

cociipl, Manipur Centre, Icaphal The said order was 

stated t have been issued in pursuance to a order 

dated 3-1-05 issued by the respondent N. 2. It may be 

mentioned here that a copy of the Order dated 3-1- 

was never served upon the applicant and at that 

relevant point of time the applicant was sought to be 



releiwed of his duties ZW1Y by way of issuance of the 

order dated 5-1-05 

A copy of the order dated 5-t--05 is annexed 

hereto and marked as 

4.12 	That beinq agrieved by the ianCe of the 

order dated 5-1-5 the applic:ant assail ed the saee by 

,ay of a writ application being WPC) No I3/5 f:Lled 

before the Hon b I e Sauhat i. High Court CAgartala Dench 

The applicant: also filed a Misc application being C. i 

Application Un. 11/05  in the said writ application 

praying for staying the effect and operation of the 

said order dated 571-05 The Hon hIe court vide order 

dated 7-1-5 after appreciating the contentior.' as 

advanced by the applicant more specifically the 

co.iitenticm that the applicant was spet:ificall'y 

in.tersieed against a post; advertised only for Tripura 

Centre and that there exists no post of FaT-rn Manaperw  

Paul try at the Mar.ipur Centre , prce-eded to stay the 

effect of the said order dated In view of the 

orders; passed by the Hon b3!a Court T  the app I icant 

continued as the Farii Manager (T-6 Poultry, Tripura 

Centre.. 

A. copy of the said order dated 7.1.2005 is 

annexed as 

4.13 	That the applicant states that the order of 

t;ransfer dated. 3.1 .05 as issued by the respondet no -2 

&as served upon hirn on 12.0105 only. The oTder of 

transfer is a cryptic one and does not disclose the 

V 



post t which he has been transferred to In a most 

arbitrary uanner the order of transfer also prmceeds to 

relieve the applicant within one day from 
the date O f  

1sSUaC9 of the orders IcnediatedlY or receipt of the 

impugned order dated 030105 the appl icant vide his 

Ø7.ø2.5 prayed before 	the  
representation dated  

respondent no -2 for cancellatlon of the same and to 

allow,  hica to continue in his present place of posting. 

Copies cf the order dated 03015 and the 

rpreseritatiOfl dated 07.02 .05 are annexed as 

an ~aLr3 and 9 r2spectivelY. 

44 	That your applicant states that the impuned 

order dated 3-1-2005 and 5-1-0 have riot been issued in 

any public interest but has so issued basing or 

.-trerus considerations and is the result of the 

pressure mounted upon the authoritiEs b ra.spordent No 

3 to see the ouster of the applicant from the Tnipura 

Centre Th . 	e respondent Nc. 3 has all along been tryin 

to have total control over the poultry section of 

Tripura Centre and the applicant was 4.- "-;E hinderanc 	in 

the path of fulfilment of his intentions and by get:tin 

the order dated 3.1.20 issued, the Pespondent Nc 

has succeeded in his intention to have full control 

over the Poultry sectionS The grants being received 

under the said project for the Tnipura Centre would no 

be totally under his zcntrol and he can utilise the 

sarre as per his whitis and capnices It nay be nenticned 

he'-e that huge sutns of money are eing sanctioned to 

- --- 	 - - 
_.j 
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be stated tut bt: a trrFer in th.r 

:t af Public Servi 	Th: 	rvic:s rf 	ti: 

ppi ictnt IS 1niis;-  -nsihI a; th Fr-i ur 	Ctritre ar 

i tion:E? ir th 	 to rec"Aace. thve,  pti 

a 	xp:rt :n Fcuity taiinç -iih, 	trarfr- 

a 	tt 	ypL an's t3. 	 1 oT r tar ojtr' 	i 

aI.contr-ary to tha steps hither-to bore takeo by the 

reap de-nt no --3 in denying, persi asian to the app I icani 

to) atai WO1SflOS other then pou31try.  

	

• 4 16 	Thai the: appI ic:aht states that the impgned 

r'der of transfer ha:s been issued at the instance of 

the Respond ant; No: . 3 ch booc it upon th a -ciba ri t i as 

• 	pressure to et 1-he •apiIicant ousted roi the Tnipura. 

Ce:rit re c:care S.  no .iust i.t ioat ion t O1 tIU!: i ssaance of 

jn:rignrd •rirder dai;ed %fi ar;d th issuance of the 

i opposed to pub i. ic interest 

4 17 	That your aplicant su':iaits that the iiiponad 

• 	ther. dated 3-1 ---5 and the order dated 5-t-05 are: 

arbitrary oninihtly ralicicacs vindict-iva wh:imsiaaI 

ce-pr ic:: ioue; uicf air ;iid a i thou t any-

application of iiir&d The impugned :ordE 7 dated  

the resu.t of the reIntless bobbyüq. against: the 

• appi ir,:ant by respondent No $ The ie4u ned: order dated 

3i can be justified only by reasons other than' 

re-i evant and bonafide There is eel ice in law as ccel I 

in 

	

18 	That ycur a-pp 1 bent sotaii is that the fact; 

that the ieçiugncd order has been 7 ssued without any 



justification is futher borne from the fact that no 

regular mncuthent has been posted to cnan the pot 

Farm ]anager (T-6, Poultry) at the Triura Centre As 

such it is clear that the only intention behind the 

issuance of the impugned order dated 3.1.05 is tO 

scnrhct.; see the ouster of the applicant from the 

Tripura Centre and thereby facilitate the respondent no 

-3 

 

to have a free haiid in the affairs of the poultry 

svr_tirxn of the Centre including using the funds 

awai lahie according to his whims and c:aprices 

419 	That your appiicartt states that in view of the 

facts and: circumstances cf the case s  it is a fit case 

where:mn Your Lordship would be pleased to pass an 

interii direciion as has bee rL  preyed for, failing itiich 

the petitioner stands to faze irreparable loss and 

in u ry 

420 	That your applicant states that in th:e event: 

af Your Lordships being pleased to stay the effect and 

operation of the impugned order dated 3-1-05 and 5-I- 

, the balance of corlvjnjenze would be maintained in 

favour of the applicart in as much as your applicant is 

still dis aTrginç his d1ties as Farm Mlanagzr (T-"6 

Poultry) Tripura Centre The impugned order hawing not 

been issued in any public intrest the sarne has got no 

legs to stand s  further . the applicant having 

specifically been selected and appointed for the post 

of Farm Panager(T-6 Poultry) he could not have been 

transferred to a centre where the post of Farm Manager 

(T-6 Poultry) does not eist, 

tAA  



4.21 	That your applicant states that the writ 

a,lic;atj.on a 	filed by the applant before the 

Htnb1e 6auntj High Court (Prartala Bench), has been 

tthdrawn by him on 17.2205 with lthrty to approach 

th:is Hon ble Tr ibunal for retIressa1 c1 his gr:ievances 

and as such this app.icatian. 

L,  
N 1  

4.22 	That this application is filed bonafide for 

securing the ends of justice.. 

5 GRtQJNDS FOR RELIEF WITH LEEiAL PRVISF3NS 

5...1 	For that the impugned order dated 3.t05 and 

5..15 are urn the face of it e-facie 	illegal )  

arbitrary )  malicious and have been so issued without 

any application of mind 

52 For that the impitçned order dated 31055 and 

are arbitrary 1  malicious, unfair, vimdjtjve 

capricious and has been so issued tqi thaut any 

justif:ica±jon., Accordingy, the imtned orders are 

liable to be setaside and quashed. 

5.3 For that the applicant having bern selected an 

appointed as farm manager (T-6 Poultry) specifically' 

fr the Tripura centre, he cauld not have been piked 

up for transfer out of the said centre, more 	to a 

centre, i.e. Imphal where no project of 	poultry 

management and production is currently under-tay and 

wherein the post of farm manager (T-6 ?oultry) is not 

in e:±.stence., 



~tl 

5.•4 For that manner and method in whini the impugned 

order dated Oa .01.05 has been issued o.ear1y aces to 

shiw that the only intention behind the issuance of th 

same is to sorehow see the ouster of the applicart from 

the Tripura Centre and therebg please the respondent no 

-3 who has been relentlessfy lobbyiag against the 

applioant. Non—application of mind is :rit larie an the 

face of the order dated 3.01.05. 

5.5 For that the impugned order dated 03 .01.95 is a 

cryptic: one and does not disclGse the post to whi& the 

applicant is being transferred to and such a ommision 

is deLiberate: in asiuch as there exists no posts of 

Farm eanager Poultry In Manipur Cantre and the 

appli:ant in view of his se]ection and ap:ointment 

sciIa11y for a post of Farm Manager Pwiltry) could 

rot have been posted against any other post in any 

other subject. 

5.6 For that in any view of the matter, the impc:gned 

orders dated 312005 and 5.125 are not sustainable 

and liable to be set aside and quashed. 

6. WAILB 1E REMEDIES EX1JUIED 

The Appiicflk declares that hm has no other 

aLterriatiie and efficacious remedy except by way f: 

filing this application. 

7 1IIEi 	I EIQULf EILED QH REUDINUEE€E GNK 

. I - WWI- - 	 it 



The applicant further declares that the writ 

application being WP(Ca, 13 of 25 as filed by 

hin before the Hon able Sauheti High Court, Aqairtala 

ench, has been withdrai and no other applic:ation , 

writ petition or suit in respect of the subject matteT 

of the insta"t application is pending before any other 

Court authority or any other bench of this Honble 

Tribuina 1 

8. RELILEES 5QLPBHI EB 

l3inder the facts and circumstances stated above 

the Applicant prays that this application be athnitted 

records be called for and notice be issued to th 

Respondents to: show cause as to why th reliefs sought 

for in this application should not be granted and upon 

hearing the parties and on perusal of the r-èc:ords be 

pleased to grant the following reliefs 

To set aside and quash the impugned order dated 

32C5 and T120ø5 (Annextare- 8 and 6 respectively). 

82 To direct the Respondent authorities to forbear 

from giving effect to the impugned orders dated 

3,125 and 	1205 with further direction to the 

respondent authorities to allow applicant to 

continue as Farm anager (17-6 Poultry, 1CR Research 

Domplex for NERegion, Tripura Centre, Lenbucherra. 

E3 .3 Cost of the application,., 

E4 	Any other relief/riiefs that the applicant is 

entitled to 



4,  
1/- 

9 1EEJj 	EB BYED 

F*nddD9 dispsai of this appi 	 the  
Applicant prays that YtLr WW5

.
hips would he peasj t: 

stay the effsct  and opatj of the impn 	oers 
dated 3025 and 	12 	 8 and 	6 
respectively) 

The au1jcatjon is filed throh Advocate 

I " WIMULM QE WE LELQJ 

ii) nate 	T Ort\ 	-. ( OS 

i Payatyle at 	 3iwahatj 

12., LI UE ENCUMBEa  

As stateti in the irdx., 

VOrificatianl- 



VER.IE.1Q0IIQVI  

ii Dr.. Asit Chakrabarti l  aged about 41 years g  scr 

of Shri Adhir Chakraba,ti presently resident of 

thialeswar, Aartala in the district of West- Tripura 

dicy, hereby solemnly affirm and verify that t h e: 

- 	I  statements 	made 	 pararapis ' L ' ,('/ 
 

LLMtL 
are true to my knowledge 1 those made in paragraphs 

are true to my information derived from records and the 

rests are cy humble submi,ssiocs before the Hon.'ble 

Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material facts 

• And I sign this verification on this the i8 Ui day 

of February, 205. 

C:"Aa- CAP bwfh 
E P 0 N E N 1 
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116240 INDIAN COUNCIL OF 
/ 	AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 

UMROI ROAD: BARAPANI: MEGHALAYA. 
The Director, ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H. region. Barapini invites 
applications from Indian Nationals for following Technical posts:- . Farm Manager T-6(Poultry/Agronomy) 2 posts 0 for SC) 
a 'Place of pOsting -Poultry (Lernbucherra-Tripura) and for agronorrty- Basar 
(Awnachal pradosh). 
2. Technical Offfcor T-6 (Entomology) 2 posts (Unreserved) a: Place of 
posting - CAR Barapani. 
3 Extension Officer T-6'(Extortsion) - 1 (one for ST) a) Plac€' of post ng - I CAR 

Barapani. 
1) Essential Qualification (I) Bachelor's Degree in relevant field. (ii) Five Years' 
experience of Extension/Training and development in that roevant fiold. 

Ii) Desirable Qualification : (i) Master's dogroo in the concerned 5ubject. (ii) 
Knowledge of local language. (iii).Rooarch experience in rdent for the post 
Technical Officer (Entomology). 

4. Training Associate (T-6) - 14 (fourteen) posts (Reserved for $C-7(seven) 
and for ST-2 (two) a) Place of posting- Home Science (l<VK-Triura/KVK-
TuraJKVK-NagaJanci/KVK-Sikkim) Animal Science (KVK-Tri uraJKVK-
Tura/KVK-Sikkim/KVK-Arunachal Pradesh). Agronomy(KVKTripiira) Crop 
Production (KVK-TuraJTTC-Nagaland) Agril. Communica (ion (TIC-Naga-
land) Horticulture (TTC.NagalandiKVK-Arunachal'Pra(lesh) 
1) Essential Qualification i) Bachelor's degree in the relevant field. fit) Five 
YOars' experience of extension/training, and development in the relevant field. 

II) Desirable Qualification : i) .Masfor'9 degree in the concerned ubject. (ii) 
Knowledge of locaf language. 

5. Technical Assistant (1-4)- Fishery - one post (Reserved for SC) .i) Place of 
posting - ICAR Barapani. 

Easentleil Qualilication I) Bachelor's degree in Fishery Science. (ii) Thro 
years' experience, in Extersion/Training/DevelOPm.eflt Research in the field. 

Desirable Qualification - M.Sc. in Zoology with Fishery as Special subject 
IF iifiory Scienci. 
6. Artist (T-4) -1 (one) post (Un-reserved) 

a) Place of posting -ICAR Barapani (Extension) 
I) Essential Qualification I) B.acho4or's degree in Fine Arts, (ii) Three years 
experience in Art works relating to Agril. Extension. 
7. TraIning Assistant (T-4)-6 (six) posts (Reserved for SC-2 fwo ) and for ST-2 
(two) 

Place of posting - Agronomy-(KVK-Nagaiarid) Home Scieoce - (<VK-Arun-
'chal Pradesh/KVK-Tripura Agrll. Engineering -(KVK-Sikkim) A.V.Aids (Extn.) 

K'JKTura Horticulture (K.V.K..Tura). 
Essential Qualification i) Bachelor's degree in the relevant field. 
Desirable Ouali1icatlon ) Master degree in the relevant field, (ii) <nowlodgo 

of iocal language. 
The scale of pay for all 1-6 posts in Rs, 2200-75-2800-EB-100-4000 1- p.m. and 
for all T-4 posts is As. 1640-60-2600-EB-75-2900/- p.m. 

GENERAL INFORMATION 
Age limit for the 1-6 grade posts bearing scale of pay of Ps. 220 D-4000/- is 

35 years. For 1-4 grade posts bearing scale of pay of As. 1640-2900/-is 30 years 
as or 1.1.93. Age relaxation 5 years shall be allowed to Scheduled Ciste and 
Scheduled Tribe candidates and other expected categories like Ex-rerviceman 
etc. as per rule framed and instructions issued from time to time by the Indian 
Council Of Agticul.tural Research/Govt. of India. There will be no age imit for the 
employees of ICAR. 

Candidates applying for the posts carrying scale of pay or As.2.00-4000/-
and As. 1640-2900/- will have to pay an application fee of As. 20/- (Twenty) only 
in the form of Crossed Indian Postal Order drawn in the name of Director ICAR 
Research Con-plex for N.E.H. 'Region, Barapani payable at GPO, Shillong. 
Candidates belonging to SC/ST community are fully exempted ft m paying 
application foe. 

The posts are temporary, but likely to continue for indefinite perioo. Intending 
candidates should submit their applications giving advertisement no., name of 
post (discipline'wise), item No. etc., as per the application format given below:- 

All posts carry usual allowances, ponsionary and other benefits as 
i
icr Central 

Govt. Rules mutatis-mutanids followed in ICAR from time to time. The posts are 
non-government. 

riifkd 10  be itue Cupy 
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A'HNE ,̀"'Ur<E 
"s. Prso who wu airca serviig jn Govt. and semi.Gov  nrncn organisa.'' 

	

on/Pu 	Sector UOdOrng/AU100 	
0ranjsations etc. should apply through thoir present employers 

Candkjates called for iruervjew for the posts bearing 
pay Scale of F S.  

l640-Onj. and 
above: and unemDloyed Scheduled Cas(oh0dJgOd .Tril)e 

	

cada 	for alt the posts wifl 	 /s 
be.paid travelling expense equivalent to ecor. class railway tare. 

Originai ce6licales 'and markshoot5 Should not  appl 	 bo 5ubrnittJ alot)gwjth t but should be' 
brought if and Whon ceilorj for IntON16wAttestad 

 copies of crtificatos about age, edcationai qualificj5 experiens ad 
caste etc. shoId however be subqlitfed äiongwith the applictjon 

A passport size phogra 	duly auostod by invaliably be enclosnd with the 
application 	

'a . GazoQd Officer shoui  
Separate application alonj oparatO postaj orøers 

a4d photógrtp Shojd be sent if a candidate wants to,épply or more than one cat egory of'çost caile fpr intr 	the Candidates wiN h 	appear before a Soloction Commiee at a place and date (s) lobe 
notifiod in duo course I I . /ipa5 recojved late and inmplolGfm will nOt be consido(d Ho 

	

coo, 	will be entertain 	
wi the candidates Mo,o tullilmont of 

roquiromonts as laid dow,1 in the' advenjsemont will not test any richt in the candidates for disquajity the candid—aX, for the Post 
applied for. 12. Preforonco will be 	

to tho cancJk)(05 bolong'to EX.orC(.rnOn and Phycally hanc apped and Ihoso lim North Eastern Hill Rog ion.  The number of post and places 

rece 	
of p 

g' 	
osting are SUb 	lo 	/ 

date of 	
ct' change The last date toipt p1 	th pplicátion Is two we.eka(15 daya) from tIe The ppplicati ,5 complete in all respect shcjjd react, the Administratj. Officer, ICAR Researth Complex for N.E.H. Region, lJmroj Ro 
	l3araparj. 7g3'103 Megaha1ayj1, the date 

Speciui4 as abov, ONLY INDIAN NATIONAL. NEED APPLY. 

APPCATION FORMAT Advertisement No, 	
U 

 
Post apc.thod for (giiing serial number) Name in lull (Block JOttt) 
Father'jHus.,crs rame 
Full Addro55 

i) 
Addro55 for co'respor0 (with pin code in EnglIsh) 

ii)Por,nan.,t ad&ess (with pm) 
I) Nonajj y  
g) Ma,jj $hij (Sirijkj of 'narlod) 

	

h) e rbe 	tO SC/ST Ex so 	
handica d pJ(A t , 

	

Copies of such 	 Iroin the 	
should ho OnCICSOd Wit 

eio application ) 
I) Date of bih (in Christian Era a rocordod in the Ma&i(ulation/Sche Poa.-
CertJfte) 

k) Edura6onal quifi 	
(From Maclation,HSLC onwards in duta its ww 

artestod copies of relevant corti 	and marksho015 I) Exponen it any (with attested copies of certificates) Ernp4o1 Exdiange RegistratjQfl No. Postal ordør No,. date and vahjo 
List of documents attad<j 

N.B The aclica, should be 
noaVy typed in English er Hindi language.  

I 
do hereby doclarethat all statements made in the 

applicatj., are truo, compi 
and corre to the best of my knowledge and belief, in the event of an) 
irirmjb b&ng tou 	f&se 

or Incorrect y Cndidature/appliCtti ma b€ e..dflceliod/lorminatod Without any nOti 

gnature (Full si 	 candidate) 
davp l047(2)g, 	

. 	:. 
'of 

 

J9rllf&ed 10 be 1. &' 	. 

• 	 4dvocur. 
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IND!A ll ((JUCIL Ot -  AGI.1CULTURAL RLSARCH 	EQRE - 

I 	ii flSA!CJI COi.liLtX FG II. E .11 • PEG 1014 
RAPA1J1 	793103 

, 	 ;.;GIrALA'1A 
4/ 	 •0 

.c(•i) 114J 	. 	 Dated fliropant ,thc 18th April 1995 

/ 	. 	 M ii l.t 0 P A N 0 UM 

The Dlrec,tor, ICAR Research Complex for N.E.F1. Rogion is 
p1ear to offer. a, tempnrr past or Fstnn  
si/ 4,(. 	Ajt Cha.krabort), 	 _on the folJ owing terms 	aid 
conditions :- 

The post is temporary and carries the pa y sonic of 
o — !iJopJ. 	On oppcIiit1nent 

ho. /he will draw at the initial stage of  Rj 
Xxth In the above time scale 	lie/She will be entitled to dra, such allowances (dearne3s allowances & house 
rerto1jo.mnces etc.) as are admissible to .dther staff 
of corresponding grade and status under ICAR. 
Grant of pay, leave travelling and other allowances are regulated by the 'Indian CouncIl ci Agricultural Roseroh, 
utatIs.44utdJ.5 in accordance with the principle of 

Fundamental nd Supplementary Rules and such other rules 
and orders as are issued by the Government of India from ti!flti to time. 

The p'ost Is non Government but pensionable . Pc/She will 
be governed by the Indian Counoil of Agrioulturel'flo50. ('h Pension Rul-l~- n—wh i.ch are bsed ,MatIs_Mutandis or 
the .4ibcraused pension Rules of the GoverrTnent of India, as amended , clarified or rnodjfjc'd from time to time, 

46  • 	 j' H1s/1fer headquarters will be at TripuraCti.e 	for the present , but he/she will be Iloble to servo in any I natitutc_and/or_Q 	ce.o.ft..e..LndjanCouncj1of AgriculturnlRosearch,lo0_ciriywherc In India. 
5. 	HOVS, hL,  will be on probation for a perijod of two years 

from the date of his/her Joining the post, which may be 
c.ten&d at the discretion of thu oompotont authority. 
Failure to completion of the probationary period to thu 
satisfaction of the competent authority will render 

• 	 ' him/her liable to be dischared from qcrvioa. 
6. 

	

	 !Ii/Hor' appointment may be tcniiii'ated without assigning 
any reason by one month's notice, on either side under 

• 	 uie 5 of the Central Civil Service (Temporary Service) 
ules 1965 , as applicable ,rnutatia.rnutandjs to the 

employees of the Council. During the probation , however, the, a appointing authorIty may terminate the service of 
theappointee without prior notice and without the 
payment of salary in lieu thercof. 

.7, 
. 	 His/her appointment will be subJect to the conditions that he /shc. is.declared medically fit for service by •  thd prescribed medical authority. 

.8. 	' 	 On Oppointrcnt,hc./sho will be roqui rod to taku no oath • 	 of ahluqInro to t1w,  Constitution of l:iciio or make solemn nrnrmatjon to that effoct, as in the form enclosed, 
/!;h . wilE subni t 	&Jclaratio n regardi rig hi s/her marl ta 1 status, as In the fr;: enc1sd • In the event of his/her 

- havinj already more than one wife living or being married 
: 	

- 	•prson having already another wife living the appal- 
ntmont will be subjc.t to his/her e1n; cxern_ptoc from th 

2 

L 41 



I 	
<1 I 

~ p 1- . 0 

0 

.11 .  & 	/ 

oL' 	 i wn of rocil tin on t iii tid s behalf. 
/ 

(I nr f;io Council wj.!.I bo cut)5[cJolcd to be a 
.Ivo:fl U11 .).LIJ Lou t iuUJ iic/s 	,.iii 	not be onti tied to aiiy trave- 
.LJ.jn( GIlcj /o 	cony 	t- n 	ancos for joinin 	tho jor t nt 

oolli .12kox 	 Trj1,u.r, 

(jt;hoi' w•-tiUon 	Df- 3 0 1vice will be govornod by roivntit rubs 
IULL bc ± SSU(3d from time to time by til e  1 CA1, 

3t;te w''otier ile/slie is sein 	or is under obli- 	- 

OH 	o 	0 HUG t:tlor Ceti t ral Govertim ell t Leparbn en t, as St •a te 
• 	rOV (.flil1fil t. Or k'UIi.L•LC 'uttorj tyk iie/5te shoui ci also state whethor 

Ho/Jio ;. L J..icI uri•3 	ri.t1L considered for pOsts eisowlmerc. 

J. .r WY Uoclara t;ion r, 1kr tnfl or infoximation fiji-ni. MhOd by 1iiiu/hr 
p •'°" 'S 	 Oe 	 Or I .t 1i/siio Is found to liavo wiliIUlIy cUp ru- 

t3od aiiy matorials iii fonation, lies1io will be liable to .reovai 
• 	•l.rOW flOXV.t co timid sUcIt 0 tiler action may be deonod ii écossary, 

JIn/ho should pr'Jduco tne O:iintl crtifi cates in resp ect of 
hi s/Jior ()rJi;1tiot1a1 	fi cati on s:d ago amid caste etc. 

rho Up 1i Olhh biiott t is naUo proiomial1y at p react! t, 5ubJ ect to ve ri- 
nutlon and acccptutic 0 of tzi(3ir oriinal certificates in xègard 

to th 	oduca1iuuai. qUalificatlons/ago/Oasts) etc 

cano of 3c/r. oriiC, ro1evan cortifi catc e3 hould ho produced 
tt tlht 	t{tto ) f Joi:iiii. 

Case L(O p05 is acceptaulo to  

-• .' 	 00 • 1 tozms irtd cot' CU tjon,s mentioned ab9ke.h/she 
snoui.d iIltimuat,. his/her aceptanco to the Director immiediatoly  and 
report for duty to lio J 	VICAR RosmpAoX, 	Ctre 
uftor 4btau j .  rii.  the mdii.'aJ. fi tnoq a corj,fl cnt'o 'from a' Modjcaj.Board 

iXV. wi. tl1ir 	tJdavs from the date of 
issue of t1lo offer failing which tho offer will automatically 
stund cuticollüd. 

j:o5tjtutod by tho LiiS f reteotiVQ t&t•. 
S 	 .5--- 

: op y to 	 S 	 . 

S 	

. 	 ( 	
ij 	

) C1kraoty. 	
A6STT .Ail d i4 i  Sr itk ' AVE UFrICEt(. (A) 

S  f LivOLitock SI', 

jj .arlagcincrlt, Colbe&e of Voty.& An.SO., 	 S 

i'l annutby, 
i8t. '.ix±chur, 

1 	far NEIl Re0fl,TP1 	Ctre *  
16 Tbo jt 0  Director, ICAR. Re(ornp 	rch Complex for NEIl Region, 
? FJnaflC.O & ACCO.iflt Officer, ICAR Recea 	a J Us t o5d_ag..iJ1t th 

Bo 	 ALt1_____ IthPlan. 
iiago 

3 ioru)nO 
 

1.LbO0f1i1. Afit t ChakrabO rty. 
oil  (Adnn) 

5 	1)rn1i It 	flr.i-.d 

lobe true t 

• .1.. 
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No. F1/RdP)/P-73/02-03/193 Dated 1-6-3 

To 	 V 
The Joint Director 
ICAR Research Campex For NE Region 
Tripura Centre, Lambucherra 

Sub 	Prayer for sitting arrangeent and 	duty 
register- regarding. 

Respected Sir 1  

Most humbly I would like to inforrn you that i 
have joined again in Tripura Center after completion of 
my Ph. D. study .  

A suitab'e sitting arrangement may be 
provided for we and an Office order to look after the 
day to day work with specific duty may kindly be 
intirnated at your earliest conveniance. 

Thanking you, 

Yours faithfully 

Sd.. Illigible 
Asit Cbakraborti) 
Farm 1anager (T-6) 
Poultry Division.. 

rqfied to be uue 

4dvoco 



D. 0. LETTER 

V. 
/iVI )IAvV C 01 'A'( ii li/ il/ I? 41 RI 5/ A R( H 
IC 4RR/ SI LR( H ( OAJPJ 1 \ / OR N. I H. RI (p10 

/1?JPURA ('ENTRE, LEIvIBUCHERRA, ii?!? URA (WEST) 
PIN- 799210 

No. Fl/FM (P)/P-5/2004/61 
	

Dated- 31-12-2004  

From: 
Pr. Asil ( 'liakrahaii i, Pf. P. 
Farm Manager (i'-6) 
Poultry l)ivision 

To 
br. K.M.lujarbaruah, Jh.D. 
Director 
ICAR Research Complx lbr NEH Region 
Umroi Road. Umiam, Meghalaya- 793103 

Sub: Misbehaviour by Jdint J)irector (Dr. N.P.Singh), ICAR (RC), Tripura Centre, 
Lembucherra- Regarding. 

Respected Sir, 

Most hunbly with due respect 1 would like to inform you the following 
facts for your kind infomation and necessarv action, 

That, on 3 1 Decemler. 2004 at 2:30 pm Joint Director (Dr. N.P. Singh) called me in 
his chamber and asked me why I have requested him for a vehicle to attend a Farmer's 
UICCI at itiy liunic tOWn Kanlalpur, I)halai District in i'rpura. 1 Ic was iiisistin to ask him 

as a guest lecturer in the Farmer's meet. When I denied and told him that the invitation is 
.dcpends on the orgahizng committee, he become annoyed, started abusing me in slang 
language and threatened me to transfer in another state and also spoil my carrier. 1 tried 
my best id cool him doL'n but in vain, rather he was furious and shouted to kick me out 
iroiii his chamber.  

That, due to mental torture, unruly behaviour and slang abuse t felt a great humiliation 
by Joint Director, Tripua Centre and compelled me to write a DO. Letter to you. 

That, this type of behaviour is very common for Dr. N.P. Singh, Joint Director, Tripura 
Centre and during last +0  years of his tenure list of victims includes- 

rs1fted to be true 	,. 

Advaca p 



icQi4 

V I Sri KishoreDebharllla, Sr. Stenographer 
2 Sri Suranlan Dehbärma, Sr. Assistant 

Sri Bikram Dehbarma Technical Ocer (T-5) 

Sri Joy Harijon, Safaiwal.a 
5 Sri Kanu Roy, Driver (TL3.) and so on and some of the cases are under 

C/Si' commission and the last victim is I till date. 
proceedings of ICAR and S  

Under the circumstances I pray for your kind intervention in'to the matter 

and find out the actual cause of hrassmeflt by Dr. N.P. Singh to his subordinates and a 
suitable solution may kindly be sorted out at your earliest cOIWCflICflCC 

An early action is requested for. 

Yo 	faithfully, 

(Asit hakrabarti) 

ph one  No. Ph.0943 6129O11 (M) O381 	
0381- 

28652() / '2865.537(0) 

e4dV000l P 
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INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 
ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H. Region 
Tripura Centre, P.O. Lemhucherra-799 210 

Tripura West 

Dr. N P Singh, 	 Ph No 240 0047 2865 537(0) 235 3725 (R) 
Joint Director 	 Fax 0381-2865537 

ccox 
•No.F. RC/TC(G-13)/O5/66 	 Dated :07.02.05. 

lo NClakraborti 
Farm Manager (Poultry) T-6, 
ICAR ResearchComplex for NEH Region, 
Tripura Centre, Lembucherra -799210 (TRIPURA). 

Sub : Participation in Workshop - regarding. 

Rel: 	Your letter No. F1/FM(P)/P-6/2005 /1 17 dated 04.02.2005. 

/ 1. 	Sir, 

With reference to your letter no. and dated cited above. I would like to inform you that 

this workshop is arranged for the persons, who are entrusted with transfer of technology in 

Dairying. Since you are looking after the poultry section, therefore this workshop will not be 

hclplul ldr you as well as our Institute. Moreover, you have already attended two workshop 

duriig 200 . 'Fhereiore, your apl Cal ion is hereby return in original. 

Yours iaiihltilc7 

N.P. Siugh ) 
Joint Director. 

Copyto: 

PA to Director, ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, 
Urn iarh, Barapani, Meghalaya for information. 

Personal File of Dr. Asit Chakraborti, Farm Manager (Poultry) '1-6, 
ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, Tripura. 

(N.P.Singh) 
Joint Director. 

Cr1 	k 

-. ... 

rrr 	*ior 

I- 
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to. iRC/ hG 	89IF 95/ 6250 	 5 January 2005 

EEIE URIDER 

in pursuance of the Order No RC (P1 8/95 dated 
(03.01.2005 of the Director, ICAR (RG1 for NEH Region, 
Umiam Dr. Asit Ghakraborti, Farm Manager 7-6 (Pouttry 
of this Centre stands relieved of his duties in the 
interest of public service with effect from the 
afternoon of 05.01.2005 to enable him to report for 
duty iediat1y to the joint Director, IGAR (RG) for 
NEH Region, Manipur Centre, lphal, manipur. 

N. P. SINGH I 
Joint Director. 

To: 
Dr.Asit Chakrabcrty, farrn Manager T-6 (Poultry). 

ICAR (RC) for NEH Region, Tripura Centre, Lebucherra 
for inforation and strict coipliance. 

Copy for inforation tog- 

The director, ICAR {RC1 for NEll Region, Uroi 
Road, Uia, Meghalaya 793103. 

The joint Director, WAR (RCI for NEll Rgion, 
Nanipur Centre, P.0> LaphaIpat, Imphal, Manipur. 

The senior Administrative Officer, ICAR (RC) for 
NEll Region, Uuiarn. 

The finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR (RC), thia. 
Dealing Assistant (Pay Bills etc. ), ICAR (RC), 

Tripura Centre. 
The cashier-in-charge, WAR (RC W  Tripura Centre. 
Dr. S.K. Ghosh, Scientist 55 (As) & in-charge of 

Poultry discipline including AICRP on Poultry, WAR 
(RC), Tripura centre. 

N . P. SINGH I 
Joint Director 

dobe 1 

44jc' 



Noti4 by Office r 
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TIF1EO ici RF k TRUE COPS 
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COiD BY 

SignatUT P
O  

[c :nie (i 

t L 

C.M. APPLN. NO.1 OF 2005 IN 
---• 	 -__- 

Serial 	Date 	Office notes, reports orders or procecdius 
No. 	

with sigoature 

BEFORE 
T IE HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE A. B. PAL 

07-01- 5 
Heard Mr. D. K. BiswaS, learned 

codnsel for the peitioner. 

This is a prayer for staying the 

opration of the impugned office order 

dated 5-1-05 (Annexure-3 to the writ 

pettion) by which the 'petitioner has 

been relieved of his duties with effect 

from the afternoon of 5-1-05 in 

pursuance of the order No.RC(P)8/95 

datd 3-1-05 with direction to report 

for duties immediately to the Joint 

Di,rctor, ICAR (RC) of NEH 'Region, 

Manipur Centre, Imphal, Manipur. 

Mr. Biswas submits that the 

petitioner has not received the order in 

puruance to which the impunged 

offiFe order has, been passed by the 

Joirt Director of Lambucherra Cenre. 

Th grievance of the petitioner is that 

he tN5 appointed as Firm Manager (T-

6 poultry) and posted in Lambucherra 
an in fact, he was interviewed 
ag inst the post advertised only for 

the Lambuchrra Centre •, Tripura 

(An1nexure-2). The further suomisslon 

of 'v1r. Biswas is that there exists no 

pot for Firm Manager, Poulty in 

Ma ipur Centre where he was directed 

to report. The very nature of the order • 

iss ed on 5-1-05 relieving him from 

• 	.-----.------..-..-'.•.-..--- •-.-- . - -,-.--- - -.--- - 

H 	 . 	 • 

( 7/) 	 •• 
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A 
I t 	 I 	I 	- 	 nnsq reoorts orders or proceedi0& 

A Y NoiDY 	of 	 Serial 	Date 	C. 
with sigoaturC 

H the rterflOOn of that very date smacks 

of \certain purpose WhiCh iS not 
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1TNDL4N COUNCIL OP AGIUCULTUT?AL RESTW?C/i 
ICAR RESEjIRCII COMPLEX POR N.E.II O  REGIOJi 
TJMT?OI IWAD, (IMtAIII -793103 ( MEGIIAL4YA ) 

A 
8/95 

iN  
Dated Uiniam, the 3rd Jan,2005, 

OPPICE ORDEI? 	I 

In public interest, Dr,Asit Chakraborty,. 
Farm Manager (Poultry ) of Tripura Centre i8 hereby 
transferred to Manipur Centre, with immediate effect, 
Accordingly Dr.Chakraborty stands relieed from Tripura 
Centre with effect from 05,01.2005 (A.N). 

Sd/- K.M.BuJarbzruah, 
Director 	- 

.Memo.No,RC(P)8195, 	Dated Umiaiii, the 3rd Jan,2005. 

Copy for information to : 

Dr.Asit Chakraborty,p'arm Manager, TCAR Research 
Complex for NE!! Region, Tripura Centre P.O. 
Lembucherra lest Tripura for neoeasary action, 

.2, 	The Joint Director, Tripura Centre, ICAR Research 
Complex for NE!! Region, P00,Lembucherra, Vest 
Tripüra for necessary action and to submit 
CoTn1iance report, 

3. 	The Joint Director, Ma2ipur Centre P..O3Lamphalpat Manipur Centre for information and necessary action 0  
.41 	The Finance and Accounts Officer, ICAR Research Complex for NE!! Region ,IT,niam 
5, 	Re.cruitment Cell, ICAR Research Complex for 

NE!! Regon,1Jmiani, 
( 

SrrA d7ninistratjpe Officer 

Jcrtlfied to be true CvpY  

Q,vc 
Advocate 

1iI1URA 	.r 
tO triuCIILk 

ILFT Nve. ! . 7.......... 
DA 
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- 	 'INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 

0 	
' 	 IAR RESEARCH COMPLEX FOR N.E.H. REGION 

TRIP(JRA CENTRE, LEM13UCIIE/?RA. T/?1I'URA (WES7) 
0 	

PIN- 99210 

No. H/FM (P)IP -9I2005/' 	 Dated- 07-02-2005 

I lolU 

Dr. Asit Chakrabarti, Ph.D. 
Farm Manager (Poultry) T-6 

To 
Director 
ICAR R..sc ii i.h ( oinpl&.X for NFA I Rc,ion 

Urnroi Road, Umiam, Meghalaya- 793103 
• 	 0 	(Through propr channel) 

rn 	Sub: Prayer for Cancellation of Transfer Order - Regarding. 

Re1 I. No.RCITC (P-9)/95/6250, Dated, the 5th January, 2005 

2 No RC (P) 8/95, Dated Umiam, the 3 rd 14th January, 2005 

Respected Sir, 
0 

With reference to the cited above letters I Would Jike to inform you that the biased 

2 1r;tiisl1 and tcic;isc order was handed over to tile oil 12.01.2005 at I 0.45ani and 05.() 1.2005 at 4.00pm, 

respectively. i'he nature of the order correlates with misbehavior by Joint Director(RC), Tripura Centre 

including threatening of transfer and spoiling my carrier, which was communicated to you vide D.O. Letter 

bearing No. F 1/FM (1")/P-5/2004/6 1, dated, 3 1.12.2004. Oil ,  that letter I also requested you for kind 

intervention into the matter to find out the actual cause of harassment by Dr. N P Singh to his subordinates 
(includes fiv'c other employees of ICAR, Tripura Centre) and a case is also pending under National SC/ST 

commission for harassicnt of local people and requested for a suitable solution in this regard. 

But, my utter surprise the order of 1Siund relieved without serving transfer order to the 

incumbent ofa Group A' officer and without proper instruction of handing over charge, cash etc disrespect 
and dishonour the Service Rule and Regulations of Government of India which are followed by ICAR 

ni u/a/is-in u/an ids. 

Under the circumstances I fervently request you to cancel my transfer order without 

l'urther delay to save the name and fame of ICAR and to put forward the CCS (Conduct) Rules of 
Government of India which is followed by ICAR niutatis-inutanids. 

I thuelot, luvuitly iequst you to toiisidu my prayu for cancJlatton of intuitionally 

biased transfcr order at your earliest coneniene and thereby oblige me 

An eariy aclioii will be highly appreciated. 

Thanking you, 	
0 	

Yours thfu1l 

Copy to- 
The Director General, Indian Coundi of Agricultural Research, Pusa, New Del -1 10001 
for kind inlormation and necessaty action, please. 

A. "a Parp!~O  

Phone No. 0381-240004712865537(0), 2229276 ®/ 09436/2901 I('M)/ Fax: 0381-286520112865537(0) 

Advocate 

DAT! ...... 
 

........
• 
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q?q?çsearCfi Comp 	R.egiofl 
T'ripura Centre, P.O. Lem6uCiiel'ra - 799210 

t4Iest Tripura. 

NoC/TC(T3)/2004/ 	
• 	29 January 2005. 

To 
The Director, 

• 	 ProjeCt Directorate on Poultry, 
Rajendraflagars 

• 	 kyderabad - 500030. 

Sub: Request to release of fund for the AICRP on Poultry1 Tripura Centre for 2004-05. 

• 	 Sir, ce to your letter No.122(8)/200307MM dt. 22.12.2004, I would 
With referen  

liket say that due to transfer of concerned Scientist Dr. W. Niranan, the demand for 

1 	 fund for the current financial year (2OO4O5) i
(H0wever1 I would request you kindly to 

release the allotted fund for Rs.50.00 lakh (Rupees fifty lakh) and place the 
same to the 

Director, ICAR (R() f or NEH Region, Umroi Road, Umiam, Meghalaya - 793103 under 
intimation to this end. The break-up of the demand is as mentioned below. The AUC for 
2003-04 is being sent on receipt the reconciliated Statement of Expenditure for 2003-04 

• 	
from our Complex's 1.Qrs., Umiam duly signed by the F&AAO and countersigned by the 

birector. 
1 ;  Recurring contingency 	• 	. - 	Rs,15.00 lakh 

2. Non-recurring contingency 	. 	- 	Rs.35.00 lakh 

(f or renovation of different sheds/building 
and repairing the approach roads) 	 - 

Yours faithfully, 

End. As stated 	 • 

(N. P. SINGH) 
Joint Director 

Coy to Dr. 5. K Ghosh, Scientist 55(AR) & In-charge of AICRP on Poultry, ICAR (RC), 

•Tripura Centre, for information. 

(N. P. SINGH) 
oint birector 

Phone No. (0381) 400047, 2865537, 2865354 (Off.). (0381) 2353725 Res.-i.D) 
Fax— (0381.) 2865537; 2865201, E-mail: narendraprataps  @ Yahoo.co.in. 

; j 	
i'rir 

- mrti 	m"? 

-• 
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IN THE CENTRAL DMINISTRATWE 
GUWAHRT1BENCfl  

I 

UNAL 
LZ 

Original Application No. 45 of 2005 

IN THE MATTER OF: 

A written statement filed on behalf of the 

Respondents No. 1, 2 and 3 of the Original 

Application No. 45 of 2005. 

WRITTEN STATEMENT 

I, Dr Kamal Malla Bujarbaruah, son of Late Annada Malla Bujarbaruah. aged 

about 54 years, presently serving as the Director, Indian Council of Agricultural 

Research (Regional Centre) for NEH Region, Umiam, Meghalaya, do hereby solemnly. 

affirm and state as follows: 

That I have been impleaded as the Respondent No. 2 in the instant case and a 

copy of the Original Application has been served upon me. I have gone 

through the copy of the Original Application and have understood the contents 

thereof. I am well acquainted and fully conversant with the facts and 

ôircumstances of the instant case and as such, I am competent to file this 

written statement. I have been duly instructed to file this written statement on 

tbehalf of the Respondents No. 1 and 3 also. 

That save and except these statements and averments made in the Original 

Application, which have been specifically admitted herein below, the rest 

shall be deemed to have been denied by the answering respondents. However, 

the answering respondents deny anything, which is contrary to the records of 

the instant case. 

That with regards to the statements made in paragraphs 1 to 3 of the Original 

Application, the answering respondent does not have any comments to offer 

and denies anything that is contrary to the records of the instant case. 

4. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.1 of the Original 

Application, the answering respondents have no comments to offer. 
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( 

5. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.2 to 4.5 ot'the Original 

Application, the answering respondent humbly begs to state that the applicant 

was appointed as Farm_Manager (T-6) Poultry on a temporary basis vide 

Order dated 18.04.1993 under No. RC(R)14/94 (Annexure - 2 to the Original 

Application). The said appointment Order most categorically stated that the 

appointment of the applicant was into the ICAR and not to any of its specific 

centre. The Clause 4 of the said Order clearly spelt out that the Head Quarter 

of the applicant will be at Tripura Centre for present aqhe will be liable to 

serve in any Institute and/or Office of the Indian Council of Agricultural 

Research, located anywhere in India. The appointment Order further disclosed 

that the applicant has been adjusted against the vacant post of Farm Manager 

/ (T-6) Poultry under KVK VIIth Plan. 

As such, the answering respondent most respectfully begs to state that the 

contentions sought to be raised by the applicant to the effect that the applicant 

was specifically and exclusively selected to the aforesaid post in Tripura 

'Centre of ICAR is absolutely incorrect and misleading. 

The contentions raised by the applicant in paragraph 4.5 of the Original 

Application to the effect that the post of Farm Manager (T-6 Poultry) is 

specifically created for Tripura Centre and the applicant was appointed on 

selection to the said post which is under the AICRP on poultry scheme is 

absolutely incorrect and misleading. 

11 
Li 

Infact, the post of Farm Manager (T-6 Poultry) was sanctioned in VII Plan 

under KVK which is clearly mentioned in the appointment letter of the 

applicant and not under the AICKP in Poultry as has been claiined by him. 

Under the AICRP, R & D activities are taken up which can be performed by 

Scientists and not by Technical Staff. The R&D activities of this project in 

question is being looked after by other persons and the applicant has nothing 

1 to do with research activities. 

6. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.6 of the Original 

• Application, the answering respondents humbly beg to state that the 
respondents have always encouraged the applicant in getting himself trained 

)n Poultry Management. Infact, the respondents got the applicant trained in 
./' Poultry Management with a view that his services would be utilised for 

_ - 

0 
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'vt1evelopment of other Poultry Projects, which are likely to be initiated in other 

centres of ICAR in N.E. Region. Infact, another project on poultry was started 

at ICAR, Manipur Centre under the -Jay Vigyan Programme launched by the 

then Hon'ble Prime Minister of india and the project was being run with the 
help of additional staff on ad hoc basis and provision was only for a period of 

1 3 years. Since the ad hoc staff have been removed and seeing the utility of the 

project and the demand of the same for the development of the local farmers 

the project is now managed by deploying other staff within the ICAR itself 

/b
The Respondent No. 2 decided to utilise the expertise and experience gained 

y the applicant and as such decided to transfer the applicant to ICAR, 

Manipur Centre in public interest. This aspect of the matter can amply be 

borne out from the records of the instant case which the answering respondent 

craves leave of this Hon'ble Tribunal to produce at the time of hearing. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.7 of the Original 

Application, the answering respondent humbly begs to state that it is a fact 

that the Respondents have always tried to encourage the applicant in 

improving his academic qualification in the subject in which he qualified with 

a view that the Respondents will be able to make a beneficial use of the 

services of the applicant in public interest. But the applicant has refused to act 

in public interest and has approached thi Hon'ble Tribunal inter alia praying 

for"interfering with his Order of transfer which was infact issued for the 

benefit of the poultry project of the ICAR, Manipur Centre. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.8, 4.9 and 4.10 of the 

Original Application, the answering respondents most categorically deny the 

correctness of the same in toto. However, the answering respondent deems it 

pertinent to bring to the notice of this Hon'ble Tribunal that the applicant is 

_..iworking under the administrative control of the Respondent No. 3, who is the 

Joint Director of the Centre and it is the duty of the Joint Director to monitor 

the activities of each employee under him and not only the applicant. The 

applicant has resorted to such misleading statements only with a view to 

impress upon this Hon'ble Tribunal to interfere with his Order of transfer. The 

statements made by the applicant have got no bearing upon the merits of the 

instant case. The allegation of the applicant that his desire to attend the 

workshop on transfer of Technology in Dairy was turned down by the 

respondents only for the simple reason that the applicant is serving in the field 
of poultry Farm and any workshop on Dairy would not have been helpful for 

'S 
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the applicant. However, the Respondents have always encouraged the 

applicant in undergoing anything in his own field. The applicant's contention 

that the denial of permission to the applicant to attend a workshop on a 

subject other than poultry would clearly show that he was specifically selected 

for poultry is his mere conjecture and surmises and is not based upon any 
relevant records. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.11 and 4.12 of the 

Original Application, the answering respondent categorically denies the 

correctness of the same. The answering respondent humbly begs to state that 

the applicant was transferred vide Order dated 03.01.2005 (Annexure - 8 of 

the Original Application) to ICAR Research Complex, Manipur Centre, 

Imphal in public interest. The allegation of the applicant that he was first 

served with his relieve Order dated 05.01.2005 prior to the service of his 
Order of transfer 	is absolutely baseless and coiicocted. Although, the 

applicant had challenged his relieve Order dated 05.01.2005 before the 

Hon'ble Gauhati High Court (Agartala Bench) by way of a writ petition yet 

the same was rejected upon being pointed by the Respondents herein that the 

applicant had other efficacious alternative remedy available to him and the 

proper forum before which the applicant ought to have approached in the 

Central Administrative Tribunal, Guwahati Bench. It is pertinent to mention 

herein that the Hon'ble High Court while rejecting the said writ petition i.e. 

W.P. (C) No. 13/2005 had never extended the interim protection initially 

granted in favour of the applicant herein. Needless to mention herein that the 

Hon'ble High Court had suspended the operation of the Relieve Order dated 

05.01.2005 only and the applicant did not even bother to challenge the transfer 

/ Order dated 03.01.2005 in the said writ proceedings. The answering 

respondent further begs to state that the interim order dated 07.01.2005 passed 
- 

by the Hon ble High Court is an ex parte order. As such, the very fact of 

developing a Poultry Project in the ICAR, Mathpu Centre could not be placed 

before the Hon'ble Court by the Respondent authorities at the time of passing 

of the said Order by the Hon'ble High Court. I 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraphs 4.13 to 4.16 of the 

Original Application, the answering respondents most categorically deny the 
correctness of the same. The answering respondents deny the allegation that 

w 

the transfer Order is a cryptic one and does not disclose the post to which the 

applicant has been transferred. The answering respondent in this regard deems 
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it pertinent to state that the transfer of an incumbent working in the ICAR is 

/ always inter institutional and the transfer order never discloses to which 

/ post the incumbent has been transferred. As such, there is no element of 

arbitrariness in the Transfer Order of the applicant. 

A specimen copy of transfer. order of 

another incumbent is annexed herewith and 

marked as ANNEXURE-A 

The answering respondents most categorically deny the allegation of the 

applicant that his transfer was initiated at the bthest of the Respondent No. 3. 

The applicant has resorted to making such kinds of baseless allegations only 

with the purpose of impressing upon this Hon'bie Tribunal to interfere with 

his Order of transfer. The Respondent No. 3 has got no desire to have fill 
V'controi of the Poultry Section as the Respondent No. 3 being the Joint 

Director of the centre already has the full administrative control of the 

centre. The transfer Order in question has been issued by the Respondent No. 

2, who is the Director of the ICAR and has been vested with fill powers to 

transfer an incumbent working under him in public interest. Such power is 

vested upon the Respondent No. 2 by virtue of the "Delegation Of Power" of 

the ICAR. The Respondent No. 2 in exercise of such powers has transferred 

the applicant to the Manipur Centre for reasons stated hereinabove. 

The answering respondent craves leave of this 

Hon'bie Tribunal to refer to and rely upon the 

"Delegation of Powers" of the ICAR at the time of 

hearing of the instant case. 

The answering respondent most categorically denies the contention of the 

plicant that the services of the applicant are indispensable at the Tripura 

Centre and there is no one competent enough to replace the applicant. The 

answering respondent admits the fact that the applicant is highly qualified in 

poultry farm management and as such, his services are more required in 
.pubIic interest at the Manipur centre of ICAR. The transfer Order of the 

applicant was never issued at the instance of the Respondent No. 3. 

II. 	That while denying the statements made in paragraphs 4.17 to 4.20 of the 

Original Application, the answering respondent humbly begs to state that 
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according to the applicant all the allegations which have been so made are 

attributable to the Respondent No. 3, whereas the Transfer Order of the 

applicant was issued by the Respondent No. 2 who is the Director of the 

ICAR and is fully empowered by the Rules to transfer any incumbent working 

under him. The answering respondent deems it pertinent to reiterate herein 

that the Respondent No. 2 has exercised his power to transfer the applicant to 

the Manipur Centre in Public Interest. It is a settled position of law that for a 

transfer Order to be interfered with by .a Court of law the malafides must be 

based on firm foundation of facts, which has to be specifically pleaded and 

established. Mere insinuations and suggestions are not sufficient to make out a 

case of malafides necessitating interference with an order of transfer. In the 

• instant case the applicant has miserably failed to plead and establish any 

malafides against the transfer order itself; which has been issued by the 

Respondent No. 2. There is no nexus between the allegations of the applicant 

and his transfer order, which has been issued absolutely in public interest. As 

such, this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to dismiss the instant application 

as not maintainable. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph 4.21 of the Original 

Application the answering respondent deems it pertinent to state that although 

,the writ petition filed by the applicant before the Hon'ble Gauhati High Court 

(Agartala Bench), assailing his relive order dated 05.01.2005 was withdrawn 

by him on 17.02.2005 yet there was no interim protection granted to him for 

the intervening period before he approached this Hon'bie Tribunal. 

That the with regard to the statements made inparagraph 4.22 of the Original 

Application, the answering respondent categorically denies that the instant 

application has been filed bonafide and for the ends justice. 

That none of the grounds avened to in the instant Original Application are 

valid or legally tenable grounds. The applicant has miserably failed to 

establish any case in his favour necessitating any interference at the hands of 

this Hon'ble Tribunal and as such this Hon'ble Tribunal may be pleased to 

dismiss the instant Original Appiication as no maintainable 
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- VERIFICATION 

 ReØon 
3133. - ------- 

DEPO 
I.M.

bIll 
0 

QCl/ 

I, Dr. Kamal Malla Bujarbaruah son of (Late)A.M Bujarharuah aged about 54 

years, presently working as Director, I.C.A.R. Research Complex for N.E.H Region 

do hereby verif' that the statements made in paragraphs 1 .to 4,5 ( partly),6to9,11 to 

14 of the written statement are true to my knowledge and those made in paragraphs 

5(partly) and 10 are true to my knowledge derived from records and rest are my 

humble submission before this Hon'ble Tribunal. I have not suppressed any material 

act. 

S 
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ANNEXURE - A 

INDIAN COUNCIL OF AGRICULTURAL RESEARCH 
ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H. Region 
Umroi Road, Urnian - 793103, Megbalaya 

No. RC(P)86/85 	 Dated Umiam, the July, 2004 

ORDER 

The Director, ICAR Research Complex for N.E.H. Region, Umiam, Meghalaya is 

pleased to transfer Shri Durgesh Chanda, Lab Asstt. (T-3), ICAR Research Complex for 

N.E.H. Region, Mizoram Centre, Kolsaib, Mizoram to ICAR Research Complex for 

N.E.H. Region, Nagaland Centre, Khanakhuru, Nagaland in the interest of public Service 

with immediate effect. 

He will be entitled for T.T.A. & joining time etc. to report for duty at Nagaland 

Centre. 	 S  

Sd!- Illegible 
(S. Sinha) 

Asstt. Administrative Officer (Admn.) 

To 

Shri Durgesh Chanda 
Lab Asstt. (T-3), 
ICAR Research Complex for NEll Region, 
Mizoram Centre, 
Kolasib - 796 081, 
Mizorarn. 

Copy for information and necessary action to: - 

The Finance & Accounts Officer, ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, 
Urniam, Meghaiaya. 

The Joint Director, ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, Nagaland 
Centre, Khanakhuru, Nagaland. 

The Joint Director, ICAR Research Complex for NEH Region, Nagaland 
Centre, Khanakhuru, Nagaland. 

The Dealing Asstt. (Rectt. Cell) 

CertUied to be true Copy 

SKABMILA DAS 
ADVOCA T 
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A rejoinder on behalf of the applicant to 
the written statement flied by the 

respondents No. 1,2 and 3 

jir4 

That I have been served with a copy of the written statement under 
reply and on perusal of the same; I have understood the contents thereof. I am well 
acquainted and fully conversant with the facts and circumstances of the case and 

as such competent to file this rejoinder. 

That save and except the statements that arc specifically admitted 

herein below, all the avermeuts made in the written statements are categorically 

denied by the applicant. The appicant further does not admit the statements not 

borne out of and/or contraty to the records of the case. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph - 5 under 

reply, your deponent denies the same and reaffirms and reiterates the statements 
made in 4.2 to 4.5 of the original application, it is further stated that the 



advertisement preceedlng the appointment of the applicant cleatly specified that 
the post of T.6 (ponihy) was specifically meant for Lembucheim, Tripurs. The 
applicant having been appointed igainst a specific post, he could not have been 
transferred and posted out from the said post in as much as in the entire North East 
there is only one center i.e. at Lembucherra, existIng for Poultry Research and 
M anagern cut. 

it is denied that the applicant is not equipped to undertake R & D 
activities under the project in question and that the applicant has got nothing to do 
with research activities. It is stated that the applicant has all the requisite 
qualification and expertise to under take R & D activities. The applicant has been 
involved in the R & I) activities in the said center. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph - 6 under reply, 
your deponent denies the same and reiterates and reaffirms the averrnents made in 
paragraph 4.6 of the original application. The illegality corn miffed in transferring 
the applicant at the behest of respondent No. 3 is now being sought to be justified 
by contending that the applicant was transferred to manage a project of poultry 
started at CAR'S Manipur Center. It is the categorical stand of the applicant that 
no post of Farm Manager T -6 (poultry) exist at the M anipur Center and it is for 
this reason that the order of transfer as well as the order of release passed in case 
of the applicant does not reflect the post to which he has been transferred. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph - 7 under reply, 
Your deponent denies the same and states that he was forced to come under the 
protective hands of your Lordships, in vlew of the fact that he was sought to be 
transferred basing on extraneous consideration and malafide intentions. There 
exists no public interest in the issuance of the impugned order of transfer and the 



same Is the result of the pressure brought upon the respondent authorities by the 
iespondent no. 3. 

That with regard to statement made in paragraph - 8 under reply, 
your applicant denies the same and reiterates and reaffirm the statements made In 
paraaphs 4.3, 4.9 and 4.10 of the orinai application. ft Is further stated that the 
respondent no.. 3 had all along been creating hurdles in the path of discharge of 
duties by the applicant. The applicant has not for the first time raised grievances 
against the respondent no- 3 before this Ron'ble Tribunal but had brought the 

discriminations meted out to him to the notice of respondent no —2 vide 
communication dated 31.12.2004 (Aunexure - 4 to the original Application). it is 
this communication and the pressure brought upon the respondent authorities by 
the respondent no. 3 that in fact led to the issuance of the impugned order of 
transfer. 

That with regard to the statements made in paraaph - 9 under 
reply, your deponent denies the same and reiterates and reaffirms the statement 
made in the poragraphe 4.11 and 4.12 of the orinal applicatIon. It is reiterated 
that on 05.01.05 the applicant was sought to be relived from his post by the 
respondent no - 3 without however serving upon the applIcant a copy of the 
impugned transfer order-dated 03.01.05. Ta impugned order of transfer dated 

03.01.05 was served upon the applicant only on 12.1.05. It Is stated that the writ 
application preferred by the applicant before the icn'bte Gaubati High Court, 
Agaitala Bench was closed on the ground of jurisdiction and not on merits of the 
application. Immediately on disposal of the said writ application, the applicant at 
the earliest opportunity approached this lion'ble Tribunal assailing the impugned 
order of transfer dated 03.01.05 and the order dated 05.01.05. 
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That with regard to the statements made in paragraph - 10 under 
reply, your deponent denies the same and reiterates and reaffirms the statement 
made in the 413 to 4,16 of the original application. 11 is stated that the post to 
which the applicant was being transferred was not mentioned in the impugned 
order of transfer only because of the reason that in the Manipur Center has no post 
of Farm Manager T-6 (poulUy) existed. 

It is denied that the impugned order of transfer was not issued at the 
instance of the respondent no -4 The impugned order of transfer is the result of 
the vindictive attitude adopted by the respondent No. —3 and the pressure brought 
upon the authorities by the respondent no. —3 for furtherance of his malafide 
intentions to see the ouster of the applicant from the Tripura Center. 

The contentions of the respondents that the services of the applicant 
is not indispensable at the Tripura Centre is categorically denied and It is stated 
that at present there is no person available to man the post of Farm Manager T6 
(poultiy) at the Tripura center and the transfer of the applicant would seriously 
effect the in nuing of the poultiy project at Tripura. As such the impugned order of 
transfer is clearly opposed to public interest. 

That with regard to the statements made in paragraph - Ii under 
reply, your deponent denies the same and reiterates and reaffirms the statements 
made herein above and in paragraph 4i7 to 4.20 of the original application. 
Records would reveal that the actual intention behind the issuance of the 
impugned order of transfer was to accommodate the request made by the 
respondent no. —3. The facts and cirdllmstances as existing and as have been set 
forth in the original application would conclusively show that the impugned order 
of transfer is the result of the vindictive attitude adopted by the respondent No. —3 
against the applicant. 

c 



10. 	That with regard to the statements made in paragraph - 12 under 
reply, your deponent denies the asme and states that with the passing of the 
interim direction by this Ron'bte Tribunal protecting the service Interest of the 
applicant after tearing all the padies, the contentions wade in the paragraph under 
reply has lost its force. 

IL 	That with regard to the statements made in par9gaph - 13 and 14 
under repiy, your deponent denies the same and states that he has been succesfuI 
in making out a psima-facie case requiring the interference of this flon'ble 
Tribunal in the matter. it is a fit case whcre in thisHbWble Tribunal would be 
pleased to set aside and quash the impugiied order of transfer and thereby allow 
the original application filed by the applicant. 

VE1CATION 

• 

0 
0. 

S. 
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V EJ X FICAT ION 

I, Er, Asit chakrabarti, aged about M years, 

&n of Siri Adhir Chakrbart1, applioant in O.A. No. 

V ' 

	

	
•4 of 200 presently resident of Dhaleswar,Agartala, 

in the Distrjct of West Tripura, do hereby solemnly 

affirm and verify that the statements made in paragraphs 

'± 

are true to my knowledge 
Ik those made in paragraphs_________________________  

are true to my infoation 
derived from records and the rests are my humble 
submissions before the flon'ble Tribunal. I have not 

suppreseed any material feats. 
IL 

And I sign this verification on this the 

11th day of May, 2005., 

a&i1 6tr2) 


